Operating Instructions

VLT® Micro Drive FC 51






VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions

Contents

1. Safety 5
Safety Instructions 5
Approvals 5
General Warning 5
Avoid unintended Start 6
Before Commencing Repair Work 6

2. Mechanical Installation 7
Before Starting 7
Mechanical Dimensions 8

3. Electrical Installation 9
How to Connect 9
Electrical Installation in General
EMC-Correct Installation 10
Mains Connection 11
Motor Connection 11
Control Terminals 12
Connecting to Control Terminals 13
Switches 13
Power Circuit - Overview 14
Load sharing/Brake 14

4. Programming 15
How to Programme 15
Programming with MCT-10 15
Programming with LCP 11 or LCP 12 15
Status Menu 17
Quick Menu 17
Quick Menu Parameters 17
Main Menu 22

5. Modbus RTU 23
Modbus RTU Overview 23
Modbus RTU Message Framing Structure 24
Remote Terminal Unit 24
Modbus RTU Message Structure 24
Start/Stop Field 24
Address Field 24
Function Field 25
Data Field 25

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark

Contents



Contents

Donfi

VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-
tions

CRC Check Field 25
Coil/Register Addressing 25
How to Control FC 51 27
Function Codes Supported by Modbus RTU 27
Exception and Error Codes 27
How to Access Parameters 28
Parameter Handling 28
Storage of Data 28
IND 28
Text Blocks 28
Conversion Factor 28
Parameter Values 28
Examples 29
Read Coil Status (01Hex) 29
Force/Write Single Coil (05Hex) 29
Force/Write Multiple Coils (OFHex) 30
Read Holding Registers (03Hex) 31
Preset Single Register (06Hex) 31
Preset Multiple Registers (10Hex) 32
Danfoss FC Control Profile 33
Control Word According to FC Profile 33
Explanation of the Control Bits 33
Status Word According to FC Profile (STW) 35
Explanation of the Status Bits 35
Bus Speed Reference Value 37
6. Parameter Overview 39
Conversion Index 43
Change during operation 43
2-Set-up 43
Type 43
0-** Operation/Display 44
1-** L oad/Motor 45
2-** Brakes 46
3-** Reference/Ramps 47
4-** Limits/Warnings 48
5-** Digital In/Out 49
6-** Analog In/Out 50
7-** Controllers 51
8-** Comm. and Options 52
13-** Smart Logic 53

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions

14-** Speical Functions 54
15-** Drive Information 55
16-** Data Readouts 56
7. Troubleshooting 57
Alarm Word and Extended Status Word 58
8. Specifications 59
Mains Supply 59
Other Specifications 61
Special Conditions 63
The Purpose of Derating 63
Derating for Ambient Temperature 63
Derating for Low Air Pressure 63
Derating for Running at Low Speeds 63
Options for VLT Micro Drive FC 51 64
Index 65

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark

Contents



M VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-
1. Safety tions

4 MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions 1. Safety

1.1.1. High Voltage Warning

The voltage of the frequency converter is dangerous whenever it is connected to mains. Incorrect installation of the motor or frequency
converter may cause damage to the equipment, serious injury or death. Consequently, it is essential to comply with the instructions
in this manual as well as local and national rules and safety regulations.

1.1.2. Safety Instructions

. Make sure the frequency converter is properly connected to earth.

. Do not remove mains connections, motor connections or other power connections while the frequency converter is connected to power.
. Protect users against supply voltage.

o Protect the motor against overloading according to national and local regulations.

. The earth leakage current exceeds 3.5 mA.

. The [OFF] key is not a safety switch. It does not disconnect the frequency converter from mains.

1.1.3. Approvals

(e @ @ *

1.1.4. General Warning

Warning:

Touching the electrical parts may be fatal - even after the equipment has been disconnected from mains.
Also make sure that other voltage inputs have been disconnected, (linkage of DC intermediate circuit).
Be aware that there may be high voltage on the DC link even when the LEDs are turned off.

Before touching any potentially live parts of the VLT Micro Drive, wait at least 4 minutes for all sizes.
Shorter time is allowed only if indicated on the nameplate for the specific unit.

Leakage Current

The earth leakage current from the VLT Micro Drive FC 51 exceeds 3.5 mA. According to IEC 61800-5-1 a reinforced Protective Earth
connection must be ensured by means of a min. 10mm2 Cu or an addtional PE wire - with the same cable cross section as the Mains
wiring - must be terminated separately.

Residual Current Device

This product can cause a D.C. current in the protective conductor. Where a residual current device (RCD) is used for extra protection,
only an RCD of Type B (time delayed) shall be used on the supply side of this product. See also Danfoss Application Note on RCD, MN.
90.GX.YY.

Protective earthing of the VLT Micro Drive and the use of RCDs must always follow national and local regulations.

Motor overload protection is possible by setting Parameter 1-90 Motor thermal protection to the value ETR trip. For the North American
market: ETR functions provide class 20 motor overload protection, in accordance with NEC.

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT © is a registered Danfoss trademark 5




M VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-
1. Safety tions

Installation in high altitudes:
By altitudes above 2km, please contact Danfoss Drives regarding PELV.

1.1.5. IT Mains

IT Mains
Installation on isolated mains source, i.e. IT mains.
Max. supply voltage allowed when connected to mains: 440 V.

As an option, Danfoss offers line filters for improved harmonics performance.

1.1.6. Avoid unintended Start

While the frequency converter is connected to mains, the motor can be started/stopped using digital commands, bus commands, references or via the
Local Control Panel.

. Disconnect the frequency converter from mains whenever personal safety considerations make it necessary to avoid unintended start of any
motors.

. To avoid unintended start, always activate the [OFF] key before changing parameters.

1.1.7. Disposal Instruction

Equipment containing electrical components must not be disposed of together with domestic waste.
It must be separately collected with electrical and electronic waste according to local and currently valid leg-
islation.

1.1.8. Before Commencing Repair Work

1. Disconnect FC 51 from mains (and external DC supply, if present.)
2. Wait for 4 minutes for discharge of the DC-link.
3. Disconnect DC bus terminals and brake terminals (if present)

4. Remove motor cable

6 MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

2. Mechanical Installation

2.1. Before Starting

2.1.1. Checklist

When unpacking the frequency converter, make sure that the unit is un-
damaged and complete. Check that the packaging contains the following:

. VLT Micro Drive FC 51

. Quick Guide

Optional: LCP and/or de-coupling plate.

2.2. Side-by-Side Installation

The Danfoss VLT Micro Drive can be mounted side-by-side for IP 20 rating units and requires 100 mm clearance above and below for cooling. Regarding

surroundings in general, please see chapter /. Specifications.

Donfi

130ba508.10

Illustration 2.1: Content of box.

min. 100mm

VLT®
Micro Drive

VLT®
Micro Drive

VLT®
Micro Drive

VLT®
Micro Drive

130BA470.11

7

Tllustration 2.2: Side-by-side installation.

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark

2. Mechanical Installation




2. Mechanical Installation

2.3.1. Mechanical Dimensions

Donfi

VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

e B— le—B le—B
b @5mm b 4" @5mm b- 4" @5mm
V' i N niiin
C c C
w3 500 wa 500 w3 500
A <A a A S @
= aA | v >
VLT® VLT® ULT®
Micro Drive Micro Drive — v Micro Drive
M1
M2
el 2
130BA469.11
M3
Illustration 2.3: Mechanical dimensions.
NB!
A template for drilling can be found on the flap of the packaging.
Power (kW) Height (mm) Width (mm) Depth 1 Max.
(mm) Weight
1 X 200-240 3X 3X A (incl. decou-

IRFEE v 200240V | 380-480V o pling plate) g & b € Kg
M1 0.18-0.75 0.25-0.75 0.37-0.75 150 205 140.4 70 55 148 1.1
M2 1.5 1.5 1.5-2.2 176 230 166.4 75 59 168 1.6
M3 2.2 2.2-3.7 3.0-7.5 2) 2) 2) 2) 2) 2) 2)

Table 2.1: Mechanical Dimensions

1) For LCP with potentiometer, please add 7.6 mm.

2 These dimensions will be announced at a later point.

DIN rail mounting kit is available for M1. Please use ordering number 132B0111

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark

tions



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions 3. Electrical Installation

3. Electrical Installation

3.1. How to Connect

3.1.1. Electrical Installation in General

NB!
All cabling must comply with national and local regulations on cable cross-sections and ambient temperature. Copper conductors

required, (60-75° C) recommended.

Details of terminal tightening torques.

Power (kW) Torque (Nm)
1 x200-240 | 3 x 200-240 | 3 x 380-480 ; DC connec- | Control Ter-

Frame v v v Line Motor tion/Brake!) fiflEls Earth Relay
M1 0.18-0.75 | 0.25-0.75 | 0.37-0.75 1.4 0.7 - 0.15 3 0.5
M2 1.5 1.5 1.5-2.2 1.4 0.7 = 0.15 3 0.5
M3 2.2 2.2-3.7 3.0-7.5 1.4 0.7 - 0.15 3 0.5

1) Spade connectors

Table 3.1: Tightening of terminals.

3.1.2. Fuses

Branch circuit protection:
In order to protect the installation against electrical and fire hazard, all branch circuits in an installation, switch gear, machines etc., must be short-circuited
and overcurrent protected according to national/international regulations.

Short circuit protection:
Danfoss recommends using the fuses mentioned in the following tables to protect service personnel or other equipment in case of an internal failure in
the unit or short-circuit on DC-link. The frequency converter provides full short circuit protection in case of a short-circuit on the motor or brake output.

Overcurrent protection:
Provide overload protection to avoid overheating of the cables in the installation. Overcurrent protection must always be carried out according to national
regulations. Fuses must be designed for protection in a circuit capable of supplying a maximum of 100,000 Arms (Symmetrical), 480 V maximum.

NonUL compliance:
If UL/cUL is not to be complied with, Danfoss recommends using the fuses mentioned in table 1.3, which will ensure compliance with EN50178:
In case of malfunction, not following the fuse recommendation may result in damage to the frequency converter.

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark 9



M VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-
3. Electrical Installation tions

FC 51 Bussmann Bussmann Bussmann Littel fuse Ferraz- Ferraz- Max. fuses non UL
Shawmut Shawmut
1 X 200-240 V
kW Type RK1 Type J Type T Type RK1 Type CC Type RK1 Type gG
0K18 - 0K37 KTN-R15 JKS-15 JIN-15 KLN-R15 ATM-R15 A2K-15R 15A
0K75 KTN-R25 JKS-25 JIN-25 KLN-R25 ATM-R25 A2K-25R 25A
1K5 KTN-R35 JKS-35 JIN-35 KLN-R35 = A2K-35R 35A
2K2 KTN-R45 JKS-45 JIN-45 KLN-R45 - A2K-45R 45A
3 x 200-240 V
0K25 KTN-R10 JKS-10 JIN-10 KLN-R10 ATM-R10 A2K-10R 10A
0K37 KTN-R15 JKS-15 JIN-15 KLN-R15 ATM-R15 A2K-15R 15A
0K75 KTN-R20 JKS-20 JIN-20 KLN-R20 ATM-R20 A2K-20R 20A
1K5 KTN-R25 JKS-25 JIN-25 KLN-R25 ATM-R25 A2K-25R 25A
2K2 KTN-R30 JKS-30 JIN-30 KLN-R30 ATM-R30 A2K-30R 30A
3K7 KTN-R45 JKS-45 JIN-45 KLN-R45 = A2K-45R 45A
3 x 380-480 V
0K37 - 0K75 KTS-R10 JKS-10 Jis-10 KLS-R10 ATM-R10 A6K-10R 10A
1K5 KTS-R15 JKS-15 Jis-15 KLS-R15 ATM-R15 A2K-15R 15A
2K2 KTS-R20 JKS-20 J1S-20 KLS-R20 ATM-R20 A6K-20R 20A
3K0 KTS-R25 JKS-25 J1S-25 KLS-R25 ATM-R25 A6K-25R 25A
4K0 KTS-R30 JKS-30 J3S-30 KLS-R30 ATM-R30 A6K-30R 30A
5K5 KTS-R35 JKS-35 J1S-35 KLS-R35 - A6K-35R 35A
7K5 KTS-R45 JKS-45 J1S-45 KLS-R45 = A6K-45R 45A

Table 3.2: Fuses

3.1.3. EMC-Correct Installation

Following these guidelines is advised, where compliance with EN 61000-6-3/4, EN 55011 or EN 61800-3 First environment is required. If the installation
is in EN 61800-3 Second environment, then it is acceptable to deviate from these guidelines. It is however not recommended.

Good engineering practice to ensure EMC-correct electrical installation:

. Use only braided screened/armoured motor cables and control cables.
The screen should provide a minimum coverage of 80%.The screen material must be metal, not limited to but typically copper, aluminium, steel

or lead. There are no special requirements for the mains cable.

. Installations using rigid metal conduits are not required to use screened cable, but the motor cable must be installed in conduit separate from
the control and mains cables. Full connection of the conduit from the drive to the motor is required. The EMC performance of flexible conduits
varies a lot and information from the manufacturer must be obtained.

. Connect the screen/armour/conduit to earth at both ends for motor cables and control cables.

. Avoid terminating the screen/armour with twisted ends (pigtails). Such a termination increases the high frequency impedance of the screen,
which reduces its effectiveness at high frequencies. Use low impedance cable clamps or glands instead.

. Ensure good electrical contact between the de-coupling plate and the metal chassis of the frequency converter, see Instruction MI.02.BX.YY

. Avoid using unscreened/unarmoured motor or control cables inside cabinets housing the drive(s), where possible.

10 MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-
tions

3.2. Mains Connection

3.2.1. Connecting to Mains
Step 1: First mount earth cable.

Step 2: Mount wires in terminals L1/L, L2 and L3/N and tighten.

For 3-phase connection, connect wires to all three terminals.
For single-phase connection, connect wires to terminals L1/L and L3/N.

3.3. Motor Connection

3.3.1. How to Connect the Motor

130BA471.11

Illustration 3.1: Mounting of earth cable and mains wires.

L1/L L2 L3N

3x380V
L1/L L2 L3N

139BA475.10

1x220v

Illustration 3.2: Three-phase and single-phase wire connec-
tions.

See the chapter Specifications for correct dimensioning of motor cable cross-section and length.

. Use a shielded/armored motor cable to comply with EMC emission specifications, and connect this cable to both the decoupling plate and the

motor metal.

. Keep motor cable as short as possible to reduce the noise level and leakage currents.

For further details on mounting of the decoupling plate, please see instruction MI.02.BX.YY.

All types of three-phased asynchronous standard motors can be connec-
ted to the frequency converter. Normally, small motors are star-connec-
ted (230/400 V, A/Y). Large motors are delta-connected (400/690 V, A/
Y). Refer to motor nameplate for correct connection and voltage.

—0—-o0
130BA510.10

= —1%

Illustration 3.3: Star and delta connections.

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark

3. Electrical Installation

11



zggﬁa'
3. Electrical Installation

Step 1: First, mount the earth cable.

Step 2: Connect wires to terminals either in star or delta-connection. See
motor nameplate for further information.

For EMC correct installation, use optional de-coupling plate, see chapter
Options for VLT Micro Drive FC 51.

3.4. Control Terminals

3.4.1. Access to Control Terminals

All control cable terminals are located underneath the terminal cover in
front of the frequency converter. Remove the terminal cover using a
screwdriver.

130BA472.10 ¥

Tllustration 3.5: VLT Micro Drive with de-coupling plate

130BA477.10

Tllustration 3.6: Removing terminal cover.

See back of terminal cover for outlines of control terminals and switches.

12 MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark

VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

3.4.2. Connecting to Control Terminals

22 7 3. Electrical Installation

This illustration shows all control terminals of the VLT Micro Drive. Applying Start (term. 18) and an analog reference (term. 53 or 60) make the frequency

converter run.

2 = L &
> 5 3 ¢ 5 5 3 5 2 35 o 3
Y £ & & & ¢ ¢ & v & & &
LV NDDDLOLDVDDDLDDD D
61 68 69 12 18 19 20 27 29 33 42 50 53 55 60 é
HBE g | BEEHEEHBHBBBEHEHEHEHBEH]®
8 g g 5 2 z g z z 2z 5 5 Z g Z
é é 5 g o o § o o o 2 g %( & <
e o = g3 | | N Y - \
) 1) 1)) F s
‘ L 2 Lt:b—' =
- g 8 2 E £ E
N -
4 8 < x <
& 3 3
Illustration 3.7: Overview of control terminals in PNP-configuration and factory setting.
3.5. Switches
NB!
Do not operate switches with power on the frequency converter.
Bus termination:
Switch BUS TER pos. ON terminates the RS485 port, terminals 68, 69. BUS TER
See power circuit drawing.
P 9 OFF ON
Default setting = Off. 130BA476.10

S$200 Switches 1-4:

Illustration 3.8: S640 Bus termination.

Switch 1:

Switch 2:

Switch 3:
Switch 4:

*QOFF = PNP terminals 29

ON = NPN terminals 29

*OFF = PNP terminal 18, 19, 27 and 33
ON = NPN terminal 18, 19, 27 and 33
No function

*QFF = Terminal 53 0 - 10 V

ON = Terminal 53 0/4 - 20 mA

* = default setting

PNP/NPN
PNP/NPN

u/i

130BA474.10

- B

Table 3.3: Settings for S200 Switches 1-4

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ®

Illustration 3.9: S200 Switches 1-4.

NB!
Parameter 6-19 must be set according to Switch 4 po-
sition.

is a registered Danfoss trademark 13



3. Electrical Installation

M VLT ®

3.6. Power Circuit - Overview

3.6.1. Power Circuit - Overview

+10Vde

3 Ph L2 7
ase

power LB/N

input A 412

50 (+10 V OUT)

0-10Vde —
0/4-20 mA -

Analog Output ——F
0/4-20 mA e
NT TN

0/4-20 mA [A_Sﬂf

$200

¥
[ ﬁ: 153 (A IN) ON/1=0-20mA

OFF/U=0-10V

| & 60 (A IN)

L &85 (COM A IN/OUT)

L 42 (A ouT)

5200

:\%z

:\%C}z

20 (CoM D IN) ) I

27 (0 IN)

:\%C;

29 (0 IN)

12 (+24v 0UT)
18 (D IN)
19 (D IN)

:\:'C}z

330 IN)

:\Cf

:

ON (NPN)
ol Z oFF (PNP)

lh warl i e
4( - <\ U st 1
L Il D AN
(! 3 )
el Rl i
T | @PE N
- ’;;;";;7 Motor
ubcC-
Switch Mode ; DC bus
Power Suppl ¢
PPly & UDC+BR+ ]quke
resistor
BR-
relay1
G
WG 240Vac, 2A
0y -
S640
o ON=Termincted
“| OFF=Open
4V (NPN) 5y
ov (PNP)
4V (NPN)
ov (PNP)
S801f/— ov
4V (NPN)  |RS—485 [y R5—485) 6 ST Rs-485
0V (PNP)  linterface W
4V (NPN) (P RS—485) 68
ov (PNP)
(COM RS-485)
4V (NPN)
ov (PNP) (PNP) = Source
(NPN) = Sink

130BA242.14

Tllustration 3.10: Diagram showing all electrical terminals.

Brake not applicable for frame M1.

Brake resistors are available from Danfoss.

Improved power factor and EMC performance can be achieved by installing optional Danfoss line filters.

Danfoss power filters can also be used for load sharing.

3.6.2. Load sharing/Brake

Use 6.3 mm insulated Faston Plugs designed for high voltage for DC (Load Sharing and brake).

Contact Danfoss or see instruction no. MI.50.Nx.02 for load sharing and instruction no. MI.90.Fx.02 for brake.

Load sharing: Connect terminals UDC:

- and UDC/BR+.

Brake: Connect terminals BR- and UDC/BR+.

Note that voltage levels of up to 850 V DC may occur between terminals
UDC+/BR+ and UDC-. Not short circuit protected.

14

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark

Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions 4. Programming

4.1. How to Programme

4.1.1. Programming with MCT-10
The frequency converter can be programmed from a PC via RS485 com-port by installing the MCT-10 Set-up Software.

This software can either be ordered using code number 130B1000 or downloaded from the Danfoss Web site: www.danfoss.com, Business Area: Motion

Controls.

Please refer to manual MG.10.RX.YY.

4.1.2. Programming with LCP 11 or LCP 12

The LCP is divided into four functional groups:
1. Numeric display.
2 Menu key.
3. Navigation keys.

4. Operation keys and indicator lights (LEDs).

130BA467.10

] Setup 1 [ala] Setup 1 S B 8

?- U_U 4 Hz

Hz s Quick  Main

Status  Quick  Main Menu  Menu
Menu  Menu —

2 M
-~ N @ -

Q‘ on g (OK\‘ AL

130BA468.10

S N\~ J
3 @ RS ARES
Warn & ~ - - -
Alarm @ Q

v
-
Off
eset,

D ® @ ®

Illustration 4.2: LCP 11 without potentiometer

Illustration 4.1: LCP 12 with potentiometer

The display:
A number of information can be read from the display.

Set-up number shows the active set-up and the edit set-up. If the same
set-up acts as both active and edit set-up, only that set-up number is

130BA465.10

shown (factory setting). o~
e e 733 600
When active and edit set-up differ, both numbers are shown in the display 7'&3 UL
(Setup 12). The number flashing, indicates the edit set-up. | Status - Quick - Main
e

Illustration 4.3: Indicating Set-up

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark 15



M VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-
4. Programming tions

The small digits to the left are the selected parameter number .

[ ]
a3 50.0..

Status Quick Main
-

lenu Menu
i e N

130BA461.10

Illustration 4.4: Indicating selected par. no.

The large digits in the middle of the display show the value of the

selected parameter.
Setup 1
123500

U I.nJ " Hz

Quick Main
Menu Menu

130BA463.10

Status

Menu

I

Tllustration 4.5: Indicating value of selected par.

The right side of the display shows the unit of the selected parameter.

This can be either Hz, A, V, kW, HP, %, s or RPM.

123 50.0.

Status Quick Main
Mel

nu Menu
Menu

T~ i

130BA462.10

Tllustration 4.6: Indicating unit of selected par.

Motor direction is shown to the bottom left of the display - indicated

by a small arrow pointing either clockwise or counterclockwise.

130BA460.10

Setup 1

re3 50.0.

Status  Quick  Main
Mer
Menu

nu Menu

T

Tllustration 4.7: Indicating motor direction

Use the [MENU] key to select one of the following menus:

Status Menu:
The Status Menu is either in Readout Mode or Hand on Mode. In Readout Mode the value of the currently selected readout parameter is shown in the
display.

In Hand on Mode the local LCP reference is displayed.

Quick Menu:
Displays Quick Menu parameters and their settings. Parameters in the Quick Menu can be accessed and edited from here. Most applications can be run
by setting the parameters in the Quick Menus.

Main Menu:
Displays Main Menu parameters and their settings. All parameters can be accessed and edited here. A parameter overview is found later in this manual.

Indicator lights:
. Green LED: Power is on the frequency converter.

. Yellow LED: Indicates a warning.

. Flashing red LED: Indicates an alarm.

16 MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions 4. Programming

Navigation Keys:

[Back]: For moving to the previous step or layer in the navigation structure.

Arrows [4] [v]: For manoeuvring between parameter groups, parameters and within parameters.
[OK]: For selecting a parameter and for accepting changes to parameter settings.

Operation Keys:

A yellow light above the operation keys indicates the active key.

[Hand on]: Starts the motor and enables control of the frequency converter via the LCP.

[Off/Reset]: The motor stops except in alarm mode. In that case the motor will be reset.

[Auto on]: The frequency converter is controlled either via control terminals or serial communication.

[Potentiometer] (LCP12): The potentiometer works in two ways depending on the mode in which the frequency converter is running.
In Auto Mode the potentiometer acts as an extra programmable analog input.

In Hand on Mode the potentiometer controls local reference.

4.2. Status Menu

After power up the Status Menu is active. Use the [MENU] key to toggle

between Status, Quick Menu and Main Menu.

130BA466.10

Setup 1 q aNa]
Arrows [4] and [¥] toggles between the choices in each menu. 1"33 SU.U

Status ick  Main
!

Qui
Menu Menu

T

The display indicates the status mode with a small arrow above “Status”.

Illustration 4.8: Indicating Status mode
4.3. Quick Menu

The Quick Menu gives easy access to the most frequently used parameters.

1. To enter the Quick Menu, press [MENU] key until indicator in

display is placed above Quick Menu, then press [OK]. l ‘

130BA464.10

2. Use [4] [v] to browse through the parameters in the Quick Setup 1 NN
M ]‘E 3 - L‘. U Hz
enu. N
3. Press [OK] to select a parameter. Menu
T~ i
4. Use [4] [¥] to change the value of a parameter setting.
5. Press [OK] to accept the change.

Illustration 4.9: Indicating Quick Menu mode
6. To exit, press either [Back] twice to enter Status, or press
[Menu] once to enter Main Menu.

4.4. Quick Menu Parameters

4.4.1. Quick Menu Parameters - Basic Settings QM1

Below are descriptions of all parameters found in the Quick Menu.

* = Factory setting.

1-20 Motor Power [kW]/[HP] (Pm.n)

Option: Function:
Enter motor power from nameplate data.
Two sizes down, one size up from nominal VLT rating.

[1] 0.09 kW/0.12 HP

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark 17



M VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-
4. Programming tions

[2] 0.12 kW/0.16 HP
[3] 0.18kW/0.25 HP
[4] 0.25 kW/0.33 HP
[5] 0.37kW/0.50 HP
161 0.55 kW/0.75 HP
7] 0.75 kW/1.00 HP
[8] 1.10 KW/1.50 HP
[9] 1.50 kW/2.00 HP
[10] 2.20 KW/3.00 HP
[11] 3.00 kW/4.00 HP
[12] 3.70 KW/5.00 HP
[13] 4.00 kW/5.40 HP
[14] 5.50 KW/7.50 HP
[15] 7.50 kW/10.0 HP
[16] 11.00 kW/15.00 HP
NB!

Changing this parameter affects par. 1-22 to 1-25, 1-30, 1-33 and 1-35.

1-22 Motor Voltage (U m.n)
Range: Function:
230/400V  [50 - 999 V] Enter motor voltage from nameplate data.

1-23 Motor Frequency (f m.n)
Range: Function:
50 HZ* [20-400 Hz] Enter motor frequency from nameplate data.

1-24 Motor Current (I m.n)

Range: Function:

M-type dependent* [0.01 - 26.00 Enter motor current from nameplate data.
Al

1-25 Motor Nominal Speed (n m.n)

Range: Function:

M-type Dependent* [100 - 9999 Enter motor nominal speed from nameplate data.
RPM]

1-29 Automatic Motor Tuning (AMT)
Option: Function:

Use AMT to optimize motor performance.

NB!
This parameter cannot be changed while motor runs.

1. Stop VLT — make sure motor is at standstill
2. Choose [2] Enable AMT

3. Apply start signal
— Via LCP: Press Hand On
- Or in Remote On mode: Apply start signal on terminal 18

—

8 MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions 4. Programming

[0] * Off AMT function is disabled.
[2] Enable AMT AMT function starts running.
NB!

To gain optimum tuning of frequency converter, run AMT on a cold motor.

3-02 Minimum Reference

Range: Function:

0.00% [-4999 - 4999] Enter value for minimum reference.
The sum of all internal and external references are clamped (limited) to the minimum reference value, par. 3-02.

3-03 Maximum Reference
Range: Function:

Maximum Reference is adjustable in the range Minimum Reference - 4999.

50.00% [-4999 - 4999] Enter value for Maximum Reference.
The sum of all internal and external references are clamped (limited) to the maximum reference value, par.
3-03.

3-41 Rampl Ramp-up Time
Range: Function:

3.00 ¥ [0.05 - 3600 s ] Enter ramp-up time from 0 Hz to rated motor frequency (fu,n) set in par. 1-23.
Choose a ramp-up time ensuring that torque limit is not exceeded, see par. 4-16.

3-42 Rampl Ramp-down Time

Range: Function:

3.00% [0.05 - 3600 s] Enter ramp down time from rated motor frequency (fu,n) in par. 1-23 to 0 Hz.
Choose a ramp down time that does not cause over-voltage in inverter due to regenerative operation of motor.
Furthermore, regenerative torque must not exceed limit set in par. 4-17.

4.4.2. Quick Menu Parameters - PI Basic Settings QM2

The following is a brief description of the parameters for the PI Basic Settings. For a more detailed description, please see VLT Micro Drive Programming
Guide, MG.02.CX.YY.

1-00 Configuration Mode

Range: Function:
f1 Choose [3] Process Closed Loop

3-02 Min. Reference
Range: Function:
[-4999 - 4999] Sets limits for set-point and feedback.

3-03 Max. Reference
Range: Function:
[-4999 - 4999] Sets limits for set-point and feedback.

3-10 Preset Reference

Range: Function:
[-100.00 - 100.00] Preset [0] works as set-point.

4-12 Motor Speed Low Limit
Range: Function:

[0.0 - 400 Hz] Lowest possible output frequency.

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark 19



M VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-
4. Programming tions

4-14 Motor Speed High Limit
Range: Function:
[0.0 - 400.00 Hz] Highest possible output frequency.

NB!
Default 65 Hz should normally be reduced to 50 - 55 Hz.

6-22 Terminal 60 Low Current

Range: Function:
[0.00 - 19.99 mA] Normally set to 0 or 4 mA.

6-23 Terminal 60 High Current
Range: Function:
[0.01 - 20.00 mA] Normally (default) set to 20 mA.

6-24 Terminal 60 Low Feedback Value
Range: Function:
[-4999 - 4999] Value corresponding to P. 6-22 setting.

6-25 Terminal 60 High Feedback Value
Range: Function:
[-4999 - 4999] Value corresponding to P. 6-23 setting.

6-26 Terminal 60 Filter Time Constant
Range: Function:

[0.01 - 10.00 s] Filter for suppressing electrical noise.

7-20 Process CL Feedback Resource
Range: Function:
[1 Choose [2] analog input 60.

7-30 Process PI Normal/Inverse
Range: Function:

1 Most PI controllers are “Normal”.

7-31 Process PI Anti Windup
Range: Function:

[ Leave Enabled normally.

7-32 Process PI Start Speed
Range: Function:

[0.0 - 200.0 Hz] Choose expected normal running speed.

7-33 Process PI Proportional Gain
Range: Function:
[0.00 - 10.00] Enter the P-factor.

7-34 Process PI Integral Time
Range: Function:
[0.10 - 9999.00 s] Enter the I-factor.

N

0 MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions 4. Programming

7-38 Process Feed Forward Factor

Range: Function:
[0 - 400%] Only applicable with changing set-points.

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark 21



M VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-
4. Programming tions

4.5. Main Menu

The Main Menu gives access to all parameters.

22

1.

N o wuv

To enter the Main Menu, press [MENU] key until indicator in

display is placed above Main Menu.

Use [4] [¥] to browse through the parameter groups. Setup 1
123 50.0,
Press [OK] to select a parameter group. ”sms P

nu Menu
Use [4] [v] to browse through the parameters in the specific

—
group.

130BA459.10

Press [OK] to select the parameter. Tllustration 4.10: Indicating Main Menu mode
Use [4] [¥] to set/change the parameter value.
Press [OK] to accept the value.

To exit, press either [Back] twice to enter Quick Menu, or press
[Menu] once to enter Status.

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions 5. Modbus RTU

5. Modbus RTU

5.1. Modbus RTU Overview

5.1.1. Assumptions

These operating instructions assume that the installed controller supports the interfaces in this document and that all the requirements stipulated in the
controller, as well as the frequency converter, are strictly observed, along with all limitations therein.

5.1.2. What the User Should Already Know

The Modbus RTU (Remote Terminal Unit) is designed to communicate with any controller that supports the interfaces defined in this document. It is
assumed that the user has full knowledge of the capabilities and limitations of the controller.

5.1.3. Modbus RTU Overview

Regardless of the type of physical communication networks, the Modbus RTU Overview describes the process a controller uses to request access to
another device. This includes i.a. how it will respond to requests from another device, and how errors will be detected and reported. It also establishes
a common format for the layout and contents of message fields.

During communications over a Modbus RTU network, the protocol determines how each controller will learn its device address, recognise a message
addressed to it, determine the kind of action to be taken, and extract any data or other information contained in the message. If a reply is required, the
controller will construct the reply message and send it.

Controllers communicate using a master-slave technique in which only one device (the master) can initiate transactions (called queries). The other devices
(slaves) respond by supplying the requested data to the master, or by taking the action requested in the query.

The master can address individual slaves, or can initiate a broadcast message to all slaves. Slaves return a message (called a response) to queries that
are addressed to them individually. No responses are returned to broadcast queries from the master. The Modbus RTU protocol establishes the format
for the master’s query by placing into it the device (or broadcast) address, a function code defining the requested action, any data to be sent, and an
error-checking field. The slave’s response message is also constructed using Modbus protocol. It contains fields confirming the action taken, any data to
be returned, and an error-checking field. If an error occurs in receipt of the message, or if the slave is unable to perform the requested action, the slave
will construct an error message and send it in response, or a time-out will occur.

5.1.4. Frequency Converter with Modbus RTU

The frequency converter communicates in Modbus RTU format over the built-in RS-485 interface. Modbus RTU provides access to the Control Word and
Bus Reference of the frequency converter.

The Control Word allows the Modbus master to control several important functions of the frequency converter:
o Start

. Stop of the frequency converter in various ways:
Coast stop
Quick stop
DC Brake stop
Normal (ramp) stop

. Reset after a fault trip

. Run at a variety of preset speeds

. Run in reverse

. Change the active set-up

. Control the frequency converter’s built-in relay

The Bus Reference is commonly used for speed control. It is also possible to access the parameters, read their values, and where possible, write values
to them. This permits a range of control options, including controlling the setpoint of the frequency converter when its internal PI controller is used.

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark 23



M VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-
5. Modbus RTU tions

5.2. Modbus RTU Message Framing Structure

5.2.1. Remote Terminal Unit

The controllers are set up to communicate on the Modbus network using RTU (Remote Terminal Unit) mode, with each 8-bit byte in a message containing
two 4-bit hexadecimal characters.

The format for each byte is shown below.

Start bit Data bit Stop/pari- | Stop
ty
Coding system: 8-bit binary, hexadecimal 0-9, A-F. Two hexadecimal characters contained in each 8-bit field of

the message.
Bits per byte: 1 start bit

8 data bits, least significant bit sent first

Parity: 1 bit for even/odd parity is used; 1 or 2 stop bits if no parity is selected (see par. 8-33).
Error Check Field: Cyclical Redundancy Check (CRC).

5.2.2. Modbus RTU Message Structure

The transmitting device places a Modbus RTU message into a frame with a known beginning and ending point. This allows receiving devices to begin at
the start of the message, read the address portion, determine which device is addressed (or all devices, if the message is broadcast), and to recognise
when the message is completed. Partial messages are detected and errors set as a result - or timeouts occur. Characters for transmission must be in
hexadecimal 00 to FF format in each field.

The frequency converter continuously monitors the network bus, also during “silent” intervals. When the first field (the address field) is received, each
frequency converter or device decodes it to determine which device is being addressed. Modbus RTU messages addressed to zero are broadcast messages.
No response is permitted for boradcast messages. A typical message frame is shown below.

Start ‘ Address ‘ Function ‘ Data ‘ CRC check ‘ End
T1-T2-T3-T4 1 byte 1 byte INx 1 byte |2 bytes | T1-T2-T3-4

Table 5.1: Typical Modbus RTU Message Structure

5.2.3. Start/Stop Field

Messages start with a silent period of at least 3.5 character intervals. This is implemented as a multiple of character intervals at the selected network
baud rate (shown as Start T1-T2-T3-T4). The first field to be transmitted is the device address. Following the last transmitted character, a similar period
of at least 3.5 character intervals marks the end of the message. A new message can begin after this period.

The entire message frame must be transmitted as a continuous stream. If a silent period of more than 1.5 character intervals occurs before completion
of the frame, the receiving device flushes the incomplete message and assumes that the next byte will be the address field of a new message. Similarly,
if a new message begins prior to 3.5 character intervals after a previous message, the receiving device will ignore both messages. This will cause a time-
out (no response from the slave).

5.2.4. Address Field

The address field of a message frame contains 1 byte. Valid slave device addresses are in the range of 0 - 247 decimal. The individual slave devices are
assigned addresses in the range of 1 - 247 (0 is reserved for broadcast mode, which all slaves recognise). A master addresses a slave by placing the
slave address in the address field of the message.

24 MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions 5. Modbus RTU

When the slave sends its response, it places its own address in this address field to let the master know which slave is responding.

5.2.5. Function Field

The function field of a message frame contains 1 byte. Function fields are used to send messages between master and slave. When a message is sent
from a master to a slave device, the function code field tells the slave what kind of action to perform. When the slave responds to the master, it uses the
function code field to indicate either a normal (error-free) response, or that some kind of error occurred (called an exception response).

For a normal response, the slave simply echoes the original function code. For an exception response, the slave returns a code that is equivalent to the
original code with its most significant bit set to logic 1. In addition, the slave places a unique code into the data field of the response message. This tells
the master what kind of error occurred, or the reason for the exception. Please also refer to the sections Function Codes Supported by Modbus RTU and
Exception Codes.

5.2.6. Data Field

The data field is constructed using sets of two hexidecimal digits in the range of 00 to FF hexidecimal. These are made up of one RTU character. The
data field of messages sent from a master to a slave device contains additional information which the slave must use to take the action defined by the
function code. This can include items such as addresses of coils or registers, the quantity of items to be handled. and the count of actual data bytes in
the field.

5.2.7. CRC Check Field

Messages include an error-checking field, operating on the basis of a Cyclical Redundancy Check (CRC) method. The CRC field checks the content of the
entire message. It is applied regardless of any parity check method used for the individual characters of the message.

The CRC value is calculated by the transmitting device, which appends the CRC as the last field in the message. The receiving device recalculates a CRC
during receipt of the message and compares the calculated value to the actual value received in the CRC field. If the two values are unequal, a bus time-
out occurs. The error-checking field contains a 16-bit binary value implemented as two 8-bit bytes. When this is done, the low-order byte of the field is
appended first, followed by the high-order byte. The CRC high-order byte is the last byte sent in the message.

5.2.8. Coil/Register Addressing

In Modbus, all data are organised in coils and holding registers. Coils hold a single bit, whereas holding registers hold a 2-byte word (i.e. 16 bits). All
data addresses in Modbus messages are referenced to zero. The first occurrence of a data item is addressed as item number zero.

Example:
The coil known as “coil 1” in programmable controller is addressed as coil 0000 in the data address field of a Modbus message. Coil 127 decimal is
addressed as coil 007Exex (126 decimal).

Holding register 40001 is addressed as register 0000 in the data address field of the message. The function code field already specifies a “holding register”
operation. Therefore, the “4XXXX" reference is implicit. Holding register 40108 is addressed as register 006Bxex (107 decimal).

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark 25



Danfih

VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

5. Modbus RTU tions
Coil number Description Signal direction
1-16 Frequency converter control word (see table below) Master to slave
17-32 Frequency converter speed or set-point reference Master to slave
Range 0x0 - OXFFFF (-200% ... ~ 200%)
33-48 Frequency converter status word (see table below) Slave to master
49 - 64 Open loop mode: Frequency converter output fre- Slave to master
quency
Closed loop mode: Frequency converter feedback
signal
65 Parameter write control (master to slave) Master to slave
0 = Parameter changes are written to the RAM of
the frequency converter
1 = Parameter changes are written to the RAM and
EEPROM of the frequency converter
66 - 65536 Reserved
Coil 0 1 Coil 0 1
01 Preset reference LSB 33 Control not ready Control ready
02 Preset reference MSB 34 Unit not ready Unit ready
03 DC brake No DC brake 35 Coasted Not coasted
04 Coast stop No coast stop 36 Error, tripped
05 Quick stop No quick stop 37 Error, no trip
06 Freeze outp No freeze outp 38 Not used Not used
07 Ramp stop Start 39 Error, trip locked
08 No function Reset 40 No warning Warning
09 No jog Jog 41 Not on reference On reference
10 Ramp 1 Ramp 2 42 Hand mode Auto mode
11 Data not valid Data valid 43 Out of freg. range In frequency range
12 Relay 1 off Relay 1 on 44 Not running Running
13 Not used Not used 45 No res. brake fault Resistor brake fault
14 Setup 1 Setup 2 46 No voltage warning ~ Voltage warning
15 Not used Not used 47 Not in current limit Current limit
16 No reversing Reversing 48 No thermal warning ~ Thermal warning
Frequency converter control word (FC profile) Frequency converter status word (FC profile)
Register number Description
00001 — 00006 Reserved
00007 Last error code from an FC data object interface
00008 Reserved
00009 Parameter index*
00100 — 00999 000 parameter group (parameters 001 through 099)
01000 - 01999 100 parameter group (parameters 100 through 199)
02000 — 02999 200 parameter group (parameters 200 through 299)
03000 — 03999 300 parameter group (parameters 300 through 399)
04000 — 04999 400 parameter group (parameters 400 through 499)
49000 — 49999 4900 parameter group (parameters 4900 through 4999)
50000 Input data: Frequency converter control word register (CTW).
50010 Input data: Bus reference register (REF).
50200 Output data: Frequency converter status word register (STW).
50210 Output data: Frequency converter main actual value register (MAV).

Table 5.2: Holding Registers

* Used to specify the index number to be used when accessing an indexed parameter

26 MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions 5. Modbus RTU

5.3. How to Control FC 51

This section describes codes which can be used in the function and data fields of a Modbus RTU message. For a complete description of all the message
fields please refer to the section Modbus RTU Message Framing Structure.

5.3.1. Function Codes Supported by Modbus RTU

Modbus RTU supports use of the following function codes in the function field of a message:

Function Function Code

Read coils 1 hex

Read holding registers 3 hex

Write single coil 5 hex

Write single register 6 hex

Write multiple coils F hex

Write multiple registers 10 hex

Get comm. event counter B hex

Report slave ID 11 hex

Function Function code Sub-function code Sub-function

Diagnostics 8 1 Restart communication
2 Return diagnostic register
10 Clear counters and diagnostic register
11 Return bus message count
12 Return bus communication error count
13 Return bus exception error count
14 Return slave message count

5.3.2. Exception and Error Codes

In the event of an error, the following exception codes may appear in the data field of a response message. For a full explanation of the structure of an
exception (i.e. error) response, please refer to Function Field in section Modbus RTU Message Framing Structure.

MODBUS Exception Codes

Code Name Meaning

1 Illegal function The function code received in the query is not an allowable action for the server (or slave). This may be because the
function code is only applicable to newer devices, and was not implemented in the unit selected. It could also indicate
that the server (or slave) is in the wrong state to process a request of this type, for example it is not configured and is
being asked to return register values.

2 Illegal data address The data address received in the query is not an allowable address for the server (or slave). More specifically, the
combination of reference number and transfer length is invalid. For a controller with 100 registers, a register with offset
96 and length 4 would succeed, a request with offset 96 and length 5 will generate exception 02.

3 Illegal data value A value contained in the query data field is not an allowable value for server (or slave). This indicates a fault in the
structure of the remainder of a complex request, such as an incorrect implied length. It specifically does NOT mean that
a data item submitted for storage in a register has a value outside the expectation of the application program, since the
MODBUS protocol is unaware of the significance of any particular value of any particular register.

4 Slave device failure An unrecoverable error occurred while the server (or slave) was attempting to perform the requested action

In case of an exception code 4 while accessing parameter values in the drive, detailed information about the latest exception can be read from the drives
Holding Register 0007. This register may contain one of the following, detailed error codes regarding the latest occurring MODBUS Exception.

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark 27



zgggﬁa'
5. Modbus RTU

Error code in holding register 0007 Description

00 The parameter number does not exist

01 There is no write access to the parameter

02 The data value exceeds the parameter limits

03 The sub-index in use does not exist

05 The data type does not match the parameter called

17 Data change in the parameter called is not possible in the present mode
18 Other error

130 There is no bus access to the parameter called

5.4. How to Access Parameters

5.4.1. Parameter Handling

The PNU (Parameter Number) is translated from the register address contained in the Modbus read or write message. The parameter number is translated
to Modbus register address as (10 x parameter number -1)pecimaL.

5.4.2. Storage of Data

The Coil 65 decimal determines whether data written to the frequency converter are stored in EEPROM and RAM (coil 65 = 1) or only in RAM (coil 65 =
0).

5.4.3. IND

The array index is set in Holding Register 9 and used when accessing array parameters.

5.4.4. Text Blocks

Parameters stored as text strings are accessed in the same way as the other parameters. The maximum text block size is 20 characters. If a read request
for a parameters is for more characters than the parameter stores, the response is truncated. If the read request for a parameter is for fewer characters
than the parameter stores, the response is space filled.

5.4.5. Conversion Factor

The different attributes for each parameter can be seen in the section on factory settings. Since a parameter value can only be transferred as a whole
number, a conversion factor must be used to transfer decimals. Please refer to the section Conversion Index.

5.4.6. Parameter Values

Standard Data Type
Standard data types are int16, int32, uint8, uint16 and uint32. They are stored as 4x registers (40001 - 4FFFF). The parameters are read using function
03Hex "Read Holding Registers”. Parameters are writtein using the function 6xex “Preset Single Register” for 1 register (16 bits), and the function 10nex

“Preset Multiple Registers” for 2 registers (32 bits). Readable sizes range from 1 register (16 bits) up to 10 registers (20 characters).

Non Standard Data Types
Non standard data types are text strings and are stored as 4x registers (40001 - 4FFFF). The parameters are read using function 03

ex “Read Holding Registers” and written using function 10xex “Preset Multiple Registers”. Readable sizes range from 1 register (2 characters) up to 10

registers (20 characters).

28 MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark

VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions 5. Modbus RTU

5.5. Examples
The following examples illustrate various Modbus RTU commands. If an error occurs, please refer to the Exception Codes section.

5.5.1. Read Coil Status (01Hex)

Description
This function reads the ON/OFF status of discrete outputs (coils) in the frequency converter. Broadcast is never supported for reads.

Query
The query messages specifies the staring coil and quantity of coils to be read. Coil addresses start at zero, i.e. coil 33 is addressed as 32.

Example of a request to read coils 33-48 (Status Word) from slave device

01:
Field Name Example (HEX)
Slave address 01 (frequency converter address)
Function 01 (read address)
Starting Address HI 00
Starting Address LO 20 (32 decimal)
No. of Points HI 00
No. of Points LO 10 (16 decimal)
Error Check (CRC) -
Response

The coil status in the response message is packed as one coil per bit of the data field. Status is indicated as: 1 = ON; 0 = OFF.

The LSB of the first data byte contains the coil addressed in the query. The other coils follow toward the high order end of this byte, and from “low order
to high order” in subsequent bytes.

If the returned coil quantity is not a multiple of eight, the remaining bits in the final data byte will padded with zeros (toward the high order and of the
byte). The Byte Count field specifies the number of complete bytes of data.

Field Name Example (HEX)

Slave address 01 (frequency converter address)
Function 01 (read coils)

Byte count 02 (2 bytes of data)

Data (Coils 40-33) 07

Data (Coils 48-41) 06 (STW = 0607hex)

Error Check (CRC) -

5.5.2. Force/Write Single Coil (05Hex)

Description
This function forces a coil to either ON or OFF. When broadcast the function forces the same coil references in all attached slaves.

Query
The query message specifies the coil 65 (parameter write control) to be forced. Coil addresses start at zero, i.e. coil 65 is addressed as 64. Force Data
= 00 00HEX (OFF) or FF OOHEX (ON).

Field Name Example (HEX)

Slave address 01 (frequency converter address)
Function 05 (write single coil)

Coil Address HI 00

Coil Address LO 40 (coil no. 65)

Force Data HI FF

Force Data LO 00 (FF 00 = ON)

Error Check (CRC) 5

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark 29



M VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-
5. Modbus RTU tions

Response
The normal response is an echo of the query, returned after the coil state has been forced.

Field Name Example (HEX)
Slave address 01

Function 05

Force Data HI FF

Force Data LO 00

Quantity of coils HI 00

Quantity of coils LO 01

Error Check (CRC) -

5.5.3. Force/Write Multiple Coils (OFuex)

Description
This function forces each coil in a sequence of coils to either ON or OFF. When broadcast the function forces the same coil references in all attached

slaves.

Query
The query message specifies the coils 17 to 32 (speed set-point) to be forced. Coil addresses start at zero, i.e. coil 17 is addressed as 16.

Field Name

Slave address
Function

Coil Address HI
Coil Address LO
Quantity of coils HI
Quantity of coils LO
Byte count

Force Data HI (coils 8-1)
Force Data LO (coils 10-9)

Error Check (CRC)

Example (HEX)

01 (frequency converter address)
OF (write multiple coil)

00

10 (coil address 17)

00

10 (16 coils)

02

20

00 (ref. = 2000hex)

Response

The normal response returns the slave address, function code, starting address, and quantity of coils forced.

Field Name

Slave address
Function

Coil Address HI
Coil Address LO
Quantity of coils HI
Quantity of coils LO

Example (HEX)

01 (frequency converter address)
OF (write multiple coils)

00

10 (coil address 17)

00

10 (16 coils)

Error Check (CRC) =

30 MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions 5. Modbus RTU

5.5.4. Read Holding Registers (03Hex)

Description
This function reads the content of holding registers in the slave.

Query
The query message specifies the starting register and quantity to be read. Register addresses start at zero, i.e. registers 1-4 are addressed as 0-3.

Example
Read PNU 342 which is mapped to register 0xOD5B(RegAdr = 342 x 10 - 1)

Field Name Example (HEX)
Slave address 01

Function 03

Starting Address HI 0D

Starting Address LO 5B

No. of Points HI 00

No. of Points LO 02

Error Check (CRC) -

Table 5.3: Request frame

Response
The register data in the response message are packed as two bytes per register, with the binary contents right justified within each byte. For each register,
the first byte contains the high order bits and the second contains the low order bits.

Field Name Example (HEX)
Slave address 01

Function 03

Data HI (Register 3419) 00

Data LO (Register 3419) 00

Data HI (Register 3420) 00

Data LO (Register 3420) 03

Error Check (CRC) -

Table 5.4: Normal response frame
5.5.5. Preset Single Register (06Hex)

Description
This function presets a value into a single holding register.

Query
The query message specifies the register reference to be preset. Register addresses start at zero, i.e. register 1 is addressed as 0.

Example
Write 1 to PNU3 which is mapped to register 0x001D (3 x 10-1 = 29 = 001DHex)

Field Name Example (HEX)
Slave address 01

Function 06

Starting Address HI 00

Starting Address LO 1D

No. of Points HI 00

No. of Points LO 01

Error Check (CRC) -

Table 5.5: Request frame

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark 31



M VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-
5. Modbus RTU tions

Response
The normal response is an echo of the query, returned after the register contents have been passed.

Field Name Example (HEX)
Slave address 01

Function 06

Starting Address HI 00

Starting Address LO 1D

No. of Points HI 00

No. of Points LO 01

Error Check (CRC) -

Table 5.6: Normal response frame

5.5.6. Preset Multiple Registers (10HEx)

Description
This function presets a value into a sequence of holding registers.

Query
The query message specifies the register references to be preset. Register addresses start at zero, i.e. register 1 is addressed as 0.
Example Write 65535 (655.35s) to PNU734 (4-bytes) mapped to 0 x 1CAB
Field Name Example (HEX)
Slave address 01
Function 10
Starting Address HI 1C
Starting Address LO AB
No. of Registers HI 00
No. of Registers LO 02
Byte count 04
Write Data HI (Register 7339) 00
Write Data LO (Register 7339) 00
Write Data HI (Register 7340) FF
Write Data LO (Register 7340) FF
Error Check (CRC) -

Table 5.7: Request frame

Response
The normal response returns the slave address, function code, starting address, and quantity of registers preset.

Field Name Example (HEX)
Slave address 01

Function 10

Starting Address HI 1C

Starting Address LO AB

No. of Registers HI 00

No. of Registers LO 02

Error Check (CRC) -

Table 5.8: Normal response frame

32 MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions 5. Modbus RTU

5.6. Danfoss FC Control Profile

5.6.1. Control Word According to FC Profile

Master—slave 130BA274.10
Speed ref.
Bit
no.: 115 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 76 5 43 2 10
Bit Bit value = 0 Bit value = 1
00 Preset reference select - Isb
01 Preset reference select - msb
02 DC brake Ramp
03 Coasting No coasting
04 Quick stop Ramp
05 Freeze output No freeze output
06 Ramp stop Start
07 No function Reset
08 No function Jog
09 Ramp 1 Ramp 2
10 Data invalid Data valid
11 No function Relay 01 active
12 No function No function
13 Setup 1 Setup 2
14 No function No function
15 No function Reverse

5.6.2. Explanation of the Control Bits

Bits 00/01
Bits 00 and 01 are used to choose between the four reference values, which are pre-programmed in par. 3-10 Preset Reference according to the following
table:
Programmed ref. value Parameter Bit 01 Bit 02
1 3-10 [0] 0 0
2 3-10 [1] 0 1
3 3-10 [2] 1 0
4 3-10 [3] 1 1
NB!
In par. 8-56 Preset reference a selection is made to define how Bit 00/01 gates with the corresponding function on the digital inputs.

Bit 02, DC brake:
Bit 02 = "0" leads to DC braking and stop. Braking current and duration are set in par. 2-01 DC Brake current and 2-02 Braking time.
Bit 02 = “1"” leads to ramping.

Bit 03, Coasting:
Bit 03 = "0" shuts off the output transistors causing the motor to coast to a standstill.

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark 33



M VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-
5. Modbus RTU tions

Bit 03 = “1” enables the frequency converter to start the motor if the other starting conditions have been fulfilled.

NB!
In par. 8-50 Coasting select a selection is made to define how Bit 03 gates with the corresponding function on a digital input.

Bit 04, Quick stop:
Bit 04 = “0” causes a stop, in which the motor speed is ramped down to stop via 9ar. 3-81 Quick stop ramp time.

Bit 05, Hold output frequency:

Bit 05 = “0” causes the present output frequency (in Hz) to freeze. The frozen output frequency can then be changed only by means of the digital inputs
(par. 5-10 to 5-15) programmed to Speed up and Speed down.

NB!
If Freeze outputis active, the frequency converter can only be stopped by the following:

. Bit 03 Coasting stop
. Bit 02 DC braking

. Digital input (par. 5-10 to 5-15) programmed to DC braking, Coasting stop or Reset and coasting stop.

Bit 06, Ramp stop/start:
Bit 06 = “0"” causes a stop, in which the motor speed is ramped down to stop via the selected ramp down parameter.
Bit 06 = “1” permits the frequency converter to start the motor, if the other starting conditions have been fulfilled.

NB!
In par. 8-53 Start select a selection is made to define how Bit 06 Ramp stop/start gates with the corresponding function on a digital
input.

Bit 07, Reset:
Bit 07 = “0” does not cause a reset.
Bit 07 = “1” causes the reset of a trip. Reset is activated on the signal's leading edge, i.e. when changing from logic “0” to logic “1”.

Bit 08, Jog:
Bit 08 = “1” causes the output frequency to be determined by par. 3-19 Jog speed.

Bit 09, Selection of ramp 1/2:
Bit 09 = “0” means the ramp 1 is active (par. 3-40 to 3-47).
Bit 09 = “1” means that ramp 2 (par. 3-50 to 3-57) is active.

Bit 10, Data not valid/Data valid:

Is used to tell the frequency converter whether the control word is to be used or ignored.
Bit 10 = “0” causes the control word to be ignored.

Bit 10 ="1" causes the control word to be used.

Bit 11, Relay 01:
Bit 11 = “0” Relay 01 not activated

Bit 11 = “1” Relay 01 is activated, provided Contro/ word Bit 11 has been chosen in par. 5-40 Function relay.

Bit 12:
Not used.

34 MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions

Bit 13, Selection of set-up:
Bit 13 = is used to choose the active set-up. The function is only possible when Multi set-upsis selected in par. 0-10 Active Set-up.

5. Modbus RTU

NB!
In par. 8-55 Set-up select a selection is made to define how Bit 13 gates with the corresponding function on the digital inputs.

Bit 14:
Not used.

Bit 15, Reverse:
Bit 15 = “0" causes no reversing.
Bit 15 = “1” causes reversing.

NB!
Depends on par. 8-54 Reversing select.

5.6.3. Status Word According to FC Profile (STW)

Slave—master 130BA273.10
Output freq.
Bit
no.: 115 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 43 2 1 0
Bit Bit value = 0 Bit value = 1
00 Control not ready Control ready
01 Unit not ready Unit ready
02 Coasting Enable
03 No error Error, trip
04 No error Error (no trip)
05 Reserved -
06 Not trip locked Trip locked
07 No warning Warning
08 Speed # reference Speed = reference
09 Local operation Bus control
10 Out of frequency limit Frequency limit OK
11 Not running Running
12 No resistor brake fault Resistor brake fault
13 Voltage OK Voltage exceeded
14 Torque OK Torque exceeded
15 No thermal warning Thermal warning

5.6.4. Explanation of the Status Bits

Bit 00, Control not ready/ready:

Bit 00 = “0” means that the frequency converter has tripped.

Bit 00 = “1"” means that the frequency converter controls are ready, but that the power component is not necessarily receiving any power supply (in case

of external 24 V supply to controls).

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark

35



M VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-
5. Modbus RTU tions

Bit 01, Frequency converter ready:

Bit 01 = “1”. The frequency converter is ready for operation, but there is an active coasting command via the digital inputs or via serial communication.

Bit 02, Coasting stop:
Bit 02 = "0". The frequency converter released the motor.
Bit 02 = “1". The frequency converter can start the motor when a start command is given.

Bit 03, No error/trip:
Bit 03 = "0” means that the frequency converter is not in fault mode.
Bit 03 = “1” means that the frequency converter is tripped, and that a reset signal is required to re-establish operation.

Bit 04, No error/error (trip):

Bit 04 = “0"” means that the frequency converter is not in fault mode.
Bit 04 = “1” means that there is a frequency converter error but no trip.

Bit 05:
Not used.

Bit 06, No error/trip lock:
Bit 06 = "0"” means that the frequency converter is not in fault mode.
Bit 06 = “1” means that the frequency converter is tripped and locked.

Bit 07, No warning/warning:
Bit 07 = “0” means that there are no warnings.
Bit 07 = “1” means that a warning has occurred.

Bit 08, Speed * reference/speed = reference:

Bit 08 = “0” means that the motor is running, but that the present speed is different from the preset speed reference. For example, this might occur
while the speed is being ramped up/down during start/stop.

Bit 08 = “1” means that the present motor speed matches the preset speed reference.

Bit 09, Local operation/bus control:

Bit 09 = "0” means that [Stop/Reset] is activated on the control unit. It is not possible to control the frequency converter via serial communication.
Bit 09 = “1” means that it is possible to control the frequency converter via serial communication.

Bit 10, Out of frequency limit:
Bit 10 = "0, if the output frequency has reached the value in par. 4-12 Motor speed low limit or par . 4-13 Motor speed high limit.
Bit 10 = “1” means that the output frequency is within the defined limits.

Bit 11, Running:
Bit 11 = “0” means that the motor is not running.
Bit 11 = “1” means that the frequency converter has a start signal or that the output frequency is higher than 0 Hz.

Bit 12, Resistor brake fault:
Bit 12 = "0” means that there is no resistor brake fault.
Bit 12 = “1” means that there is a resistor brake fault.

Bit 13, Voltage OK/limit exceeded:
Bit 13 = "0” means that there are no voltage warnings.
Bit 13 = “1” means that the DC voltage in the frequency converter's intermediate circuit is too low or too high.

Bit 14, Torque OK/limit exceeded:
Bit 14 = "0” means that there are no current/torque warnings or errors.

Bit 14 = “1” means that there is a current/torque warning or error.

36 MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-
tions

Donfi

Bit 15, Thermal warning:
Bit 15 = “0” means that there is no thermal warning or error.
Bit 15 = “1” means that one of the thermal limits has been exceeded.

5.6.5. Bus Speed Reference Value

5. Modbus RTU

The speed reference value is transmitted to the frequency converter in a

Master—slave

relative value in %.

CTwW

The value is transmitted in the form of a 16-bit word; in integers

16bit

(0-32767) the value 16384 (4000 Hex) corresponds to 100%. Negative
figures are formatted by means of 2's complement.

Slave—master

STW

“-Actual output:

The Actual Output Frequency (MAV) is scaled in the same way as the bus Qi
130BA276.10
reference.
The reference and MAV are scaled as follows:
—-100% 0% 100%
(CO00hex) (Ohex) (4000hex)

Par.3—00 set to
[1] —max— +max

Par.3—03 0

Max reference

Par.3-03

Max reference

100%
(4000hex)

Par.3—00 set to

[0] min—max

Min reference

130BA277.10

Par.3—03

Max reference

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark

37




M VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-
6. Parameter Overview tions

38 MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

6. Parameter Overview

6. Parameter Overview

% 00°0 x % 0°00T - 00°0
anjep umoq mojs/dn yoe) ¢1-€
ZH0'S %« ZH 000 - 0°0

[zH] paads Bor T1-€

% 00°0 x % 0°00T - 0°00T-
2DU3IDJ3Y 19s3id 0T-€
SOUBISYOY % I-E

00°0S 6661 - 6661~
90U3499Y WNnwIXew £0-€
0000 x 6661 - 6661~
BDUDIDJIY wnwiul ¢0-€
Xe+ - Xel- [1]

Xep - U [0]x

abuey 2duU3.19J9Y 00-£
ST dIUBIDYDY x0-E
sdwey / 30ua.19)9Y xx-£

ZH 0°0 x ZH 000t - 0°0

[zH] paads axe.g a1eAndy zZ-T
V0070 x ¥V 0°00T - 000
JuUa.LIN) d)je.g 3seddy 0Z-T
ayelqg [e1ueYIdl xZ-Z
pajqeus [¢]

(doas 3e Jou) pajgeus [1]
pajgesia [0«

]043u0) 368} OA-19NQ LT-C
% 00T % % 0ST -0

JUD.LIND Xe ‘B)eld DV 9T-C
S % 000S - §

(wyo) Jo3sisay jelg T1-Z
jelq oV []

Meuq 403sIsay [1]

340 [0]x

uonoung axeug 0T-C

“oun4 Abraug axyeig x1-Z
ZH 00 %+ ZH 000 - 0°0

paads ug 1) djeld 2a +0-T
S0'0TxS009-00

aw) bupjeig D@ zo0-z

% 0S % % 0ST - 0

juanin) axelg DA 10-¢

% 09 x % 0ST -0

jua.4In) poH JAd 00-T
axyelg-2d x0-Z

soxyeld xx-C

6¢ Indut [eybiq [9]

€6 indui 6ojeuy [1]

auoN [0l

924N0S3Y 103SIuLIdY ] £6-T

diy 13 []

Bujuiem 13 [€]

duy Joxsiuiayy 7]

Bujuiem Joysiua] [1]

uonoajold oN [0]«

uo119330.4d |[ew.3YyL 1030W 06-T
aimyesaduwa) 1030y «6-T
ZH0'0x2ZHO00C-00

[zH] doas 3e "1ouny 1oy paads uiW Z8-T
ploy oa [1]

15e0D [0]«

dos je uondung 08-T

spusunsnlpy dojs 8-

pajqeus [1]

pajqesia [0]«

Meys bulhld €£-T

awn Aepap /1seo) [¢]x«

awn Aejap / xelq 0a [T1]

awn Aepp / poy 2a [0]

uonoung yeis /-1
S0'0xS00T-00

Aejeq 1eIS T£-T

spuaUISNIPY HEIS 3L~ T
SOT'0%S00S-S00

juejsuo) awi] uonesuadwo) diIs £9-1
% 00T x % 66€ - 00~

uonesuadwo) diIs z9-1

% 00T x % 66T - 0

uonesuadwo) peo paads ybiH 19-T
% 00T % % 66T -0

uonesuadwo) peoq paads moq 09-T
bumas ‘uadag peo7 «9-1

ZH 00% - 0

4 - dnsudPeIRY) J/N 95-T

N 6666 - 0

n - dnsudPeIRyY) /N SS-T
ZHO0'0%xZHO00T-00

[zH] 32ube ‘uLioN paads ulW zS-T
% 00T x % 00€ - 0

paads 0 e uonesnaubely 1010 0S-T
bumes ‘dapury peoq xs-T

ejep Jojow uo ‘daqg x [wyo]

(yx) @duepesy uleW Se-T

ejep Jojow uo ‘daqg x [wyo]

(TX) @ouejoeay abeyeaq 10jeis £€-1

ASIMIDAQ J9)aWeled

ejep Jojow uo ‘daqg x [wyo]
(sy) adue)sisay Jojels 0E-T
ejeq 10j0p ‘ApYy xE-T

LWV 3|qeu3 [7]

40 [0]«

(LWv) butuny 10jo0W dneWOINY 62-T
*dop 9dAMI0J0W x wdl 6666 - 00T
paads |eulwoN 1010W SZ-T
*dop 2dAMOION x Y 00°9C - 10°0
jualin) 100N v¢-T

ZH 0S * ZH 00% - 0C
Aduanbauiy 100N £2-T

A 00F - 0ET x A 666 - 0§
abe}|oA 1030 TT-T

dH 00°ST/M 00°TT [9T]

dH 00°0T/M 05°Z [ST]

dH 0§°Z/MY 0§°S [+1]

dH 0b'S/M 00 [€T]

dH 00°6/M3 0£°€ [2T1]

dH 00°%/M3 00°€ [TT]

dH 00°€/m3 0z'z [0T]

dH 00°2Z/M 05°T [6]

dH 05°T/M3 0T°T [8]

dH 00°T/MY 6£°0 [£]

dH S2'0/M¥ §5°0 [9]

dH 05°0/mM €70 [S]

dH €€°0/M) S2°0 [¥]

dH SZ'0/m 8T°0 [€]

dH 9T'0/M TT'0 [Z]

dH ZT°0/M 6070 [T]

[dH] [M>] 19mod 1010W 0Z-T
ejeq 10jop xZ-1

00-T "weued ul biyuod sy [z]x
doo uadQ paads [0]
uoneinbyuo) apop |e207 SO-T
‘wido ABJau3 onewoiny [z]
anb.oy jueasuo) [0]«
sonsiRoeIRy) anbiol £0-T
+OAMA [T1x

J/n (o]

w_n_u_.__._h ]o43u0) 1010 TO-T
ss300.d [€]

dooj uado paads [0]x

apo uonesnbyuo)d 00-T
SsBUII3S [813UdD x0-T

10]0W /PEOT 3 x-T

0 %666 -0

piomssed nuap (uie) 09-0
plomssed x9-0

dnias A103oe4 wouy Ado) [6]

z dmas woJy Ado) [z]

T dnjas wody Ado) [1]

Adoo oN [0]x

Ado) dn-39s 15-0

dD7 woyy “depul 8ziS [€]

d01 woy v [¢]

do1 o v [1]

Adod oN [0]x

Ado) d21 05-0

anes/Adop xs-0

pajqeus 1]«

pajqesia [0]

dd1 uo A3) [uo onv] z-0
AluQ 1959y 3|qeu3 [¢]

IV @1qeu3 [T«

IIv @iqesia [o0]

dD1 uo A3y [19say / 301 Tv-0
pajqeud [Tl

pajqesiq [0]

dJ1 uo Aa) [uo pueH] o-0
pedAay dJ7 «#-0

payun [0zl«

payur 10N [0]

sdmpas QuI Z1-0

dnas aApy [6]

z dmes [2]

7 dn3es 1]«

dn-33s 11p3 TT-0

dnyss NI [6]

z dn3ss [7]

1 dn3es [T]x

dn-33s A1V 0T-0
buypuet dn-1as xI1-0

0 = Jou ‘doys paosod [z]

plo = JoJ ‘doys paouod [T]«
awnsay [0]

(pueH) dn-1amod je aje3s "12do ¥0-0
sn (1]

leuoneusaiur [0«

sbuinas jeuolbay £0-0
sbunyes Jlseg x0-0
Aeydsta/uonesado yx-0

39

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark



s VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

6. Parameter Overview

YW HT°0 x YW 66°6T - 00°0
JuaLIN) MO €6 |eulwId] ZT-9
A 00°0T x A00°0T - TO'0

abejjoA ybiH €S eululd) TT-9
N L0°0 x A 666 - 000

abejjoA Mo €6 [eulwid) 0T-9
I Indug bojeuy «r-9

duy pue dos [g]

paads xe [1]

buibbor [€]

doss [2]

Indino azoaud [1]

0 [0]«

uonouUNJINodWI] 0437 dAIT T0-9
SOTxS66-T

awil] Inodwi] 0I3Z dAIT 00-9
apow 0/I bojeuy 40-9

no/ur bojeuy xx-9

000°0S * 6661 - 6661

anjeA "qpaa4/°J3Y YbIH €€ "wid1 85-S
000°0 * 6661 - 666~

anjeA 'qpaad/°J9Yy Mo €€ "WIRL /S-S
ZH 000S x ZH 000S - T¢
Aouanbauy ybiy €€ |euiwia) 95-
ZH 0T = ZH 666V - 0C

Aduanbaig mo €€ Jeulwid) §5-S
Jndurg asind +§-S

g indino [exbip 15 [18]

€-0 9|n1 21607 [££-0£]

€-0 Jojesedwo) [£9-09]

Spow one ut 3AuQ [£5]

apow puey ul aALQ [95]

as4anaJ buluuny [5s]

dAIPE puid Hels [5]

w.efe oN [€G]

aAe “Ja1 30wy [25]

aAoe *Jo 1207 [15]

TT g plom [o3u0) [9¢]

|013u0D 33elq Y [z€]

(1991) yne4axeig [o€]
1neJon/Apeal axeig [67]
usepoN‘axeig [8¢]

3o sng [97]

9s1ony [57]

3o abeyjoA ‘Apeay [t]

Bujuiem |ewayy oN ‘Apeas ajoway [£7]
Bujutem jewsayy oN ‘Apeay [zz]
bujutem jewsay] [1z]

ybiy ua.1und aAoqy [H1]

Mo| ‘quaaind mojag [€T1]

abue. Juaund Jo IO [21]

bujutem Jo waely [0T]

wuery [6]

Bujuiem oN / Jod uo uny [8]
Bujuiem o / abued uruny [/]
Buiutem on / buiuuny [9]

Buiuuni aauqg [S]

Bujutem oN / ajqeus []

210wy ‘Apead aal(q [€]

Apeas anuq [2]

Apeau [01quo) [1]

uonea.do oN [0]«

Aejpy uonpuny op-S

sAefay xt-§

Indug asind [z¢€]

doss asiaid ‘vess [£z]

as4anu] dois asiaid [9z]

039 Ja1 39s34d [9T] x "0T-§ "ted 235
ndug [enbiq €€ jeunuia)l SI-§
Bor [¥1] « '01-G *ted 295

indug jenbiq 67 jeuluid) £1-S
1959y [1] % "07-G "led 295

ndug |enbiq £z |euiwid) ZT1-S
buisionay [01] x "0T-G "ted 99s
ndug |enbiq 6T [eulwdL TT-S
g J23unod3esay [59]

(umop) g J23un0) [+9]

(dn) g 4e3un0) [£9]

V J93unod 3959y [29]

(umop) v J23un0) [19]

(dn) v 423un0) [09]

0 %q dwey [p€]

umop mojs [62]

dn yoeD [8z]

0 319 Y9jes dnyes [€7]

umop paads [zz]

dn paads [12]

Indino azaal4 [0z]

90Ul 929944 [6T1]

7-0 39 Ja1 39s24d [81-9T]

Bog [+1]
9s1aAa1 Meys ajqeu [£1]
pJemioy pie3s ajqeuq [z1]

Buisional 1eis [11]

buisionsy [01]

uess paymeT [6]

Hess [8lx

Au dos [9]

*AUL jeig-0q [S]

assanu dois 3oind [¢]

*AUl 39S3J pue 3seo) [£]

asteAul 3se0) [7]

1959y [T]

uonouny oN [0]

ndug [enbiq 8T jeunwial 0T-S
synduy [eyb1qg xI-§

ZH 00 x ZH 0°00% - 0°0

[zH] oL poads ssedAg £9-1
ZH 00 x ZH 0°00% - 0°0

[zH] woui4 poads ssedAg 19-
ssedAg paads x9-t

uo [1l«

4o [o0]

uonoung aseyd 1030 BuissiW 85-1
V 00°9¢ % V 00°9C - 00°0

ybiIH juaain) buluwiepm 1S-v

vV 00°0 « ¥ 00°9C - 00°0

MO JudLIn) Buluiepy 0S-
sbujuiepm “Ipy «S-¢

% 00T x % 00 - 0

Bpoj Jojesauan ywi anbioy LT-p
% 0ST x % 00 - 0

9pOW 1030\ Nwi] 3nbiol 9T-¥

ZH 0'S9 x ZH 0°00% - T°0

[zH] 3w y61H paads 1010W HT-¥
ZH0'0 x ZH 0°00% - 0°0

[zH] nw mo paads 1030W ZT-¥
uiog [«

3sIMYD0[D493uno) [T]

asim0[D [0]

uopaliq paads 1030 OT-¥
Sy 10J0W T4

sbunem / ST xx-

S 00°€ x S 009€ - SO0

awil dwey dois o) 18-
S00°€ x S 009€ - G500

awiy dwey 6or 08-€

sdwey 19410 x8-€

S 00°€ x S 009€ - S0°0

awl umop dwey z dwey z§-€
S00°E % S 009€ - S0°0

awll dn dwey ¢ dwey 16-€
dwe zauis [z]

Jeaur [0«

adAL z dwey 0S-€

Z dwey +§-&

S 00°€ x S 009€ - S0°0

awi] umoq dwey T dwey Z-€
S 00°€ x S 009€ - S0°0

Quwil dn dwey T dwey TH-€
dwel zauis [¢]

Jeaur [0«

adAL T dwey ob-€

I dwey xp-£

Japwonulod do [1z]

J21snq €207 [17]

€€ Indul asind [8]

09 Indur bojeuy []

€6 Indug bojeuy [1]

uoouny oN [0l

904nosay *Joy Buijeds aAneRY 8T-£
Jsjpwonualod di [1z]

Jo1snq [e207 [TT]«

€€ indui ssind [8]

09 Indui Bojeuy [z]

€6 Indur Bojeuy [1]

uonouny oN [0]

€ 921N0SaY DU LT-€
JI3RWonua0d di1 [1z]

J21snq [e207 [17]

€€ Indu asind [8]

09 Indur Bojeuy [z]x

€6 ndug bojeuy [1]

uoouny oN [0]

T 921N0S?Y DUDIBJOY 9T-€
J93wonualod do [17]

J21snq €207 [17]

€€ Indul asind [8]

09 Indui bojeuy [z]

€6 ndug bojeuy [T«

uopuny oN [0]

T 924n0SaY 30UdIAYRY ST-€
% 00°0 % % 0°00T - 0°00T-
90UdI3J3Y SANRRY 19S3id YT-E

is a registered Danfoss trademark

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT®

40



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

6. Parameter Overview

siojeseduwro) -1
215 1959y [1]

39saJ J0u oq [0]x

1S 1959y €0-€T
paddoisenlia [0b] « T0-€T “ted 29S
JuaA3 dols ZO-€1
paddoiseala [ov]
puewwoDMels [6€]x«
g¢ ndurebia [8€]

6¢ indurienbia [9g]

£ indurienbiq [sg]

61 andurienbiq [v€]

81 Indurienbiq [g€]
€-09Inya1607 [62-92]
€-0 Jojesedwo) [Gz-zz]
poTdu L wery [1z]
dul wiely [oz]
Buiutem [67]

buisionay [81]
abueyjoinoulen [£1]
buiusepyjewsayl [91]
ubiHI=A0qY [6]
moImolRg [8]
abueyiualin)yoIno [£]
0UBRRYUO []
abueyus [£]

Buiuuny [z]

anul [1]

asie4 [0]

JUdA3 IS TO-ET

uo [1]

40 [0l

9pO 43]|043u0D 1S 00-ET
sbuInes IS x0-£T
21607 HeWS xx-ET

0 x 444/%0 - 0008X0

T 5Peqpas) sng +6-8
yoeqpasd / bor sng x6-8

1001607 [€] « 05-8 “ted 335
JO9|9S IDUDIDJOY }9S0.id 95-8
1001607 [€] « 05-8 “led 335
19919s dn-39S S5-8
1021607 [€] « 05-8 "1ed 335
199]9s buisianay S-8
1021607 [€] « 05-8 "ted 335
19]9S Mels £5-8

1021607 [€] « 05-8 “1ed 335
1099 jeld 2a TS-8
1001607 [€] « 05-8 “Jed 335
99s dois XoInd 15-8
1001607 [€]«

puyoibo [z]

sng [T1]

indurjexbia [o]

199J9s bunseo) 05-8
sng/|ejbid xS-8

S 000G % S00°0T - 00T°0
Aejaqg asuodsay xen 9€-8
S 0T0°0 x S°0-100°0

Aejoqg asuodsay wnwiuip S€-8
syg doys z *
1g doxs T ‘Auied oN []

g do3s T ‘Aued ppo [1]
3 do3s T ‘Ajed uaA3 [0]«
Aied vod D4 £€-8

pneg 0096 [¢]«

pneg 008 [T]

pneg oot¢ [0]

ajey pneg Hod Dd Z€-8
TxbT-T

SS31ppV 1€-8

sngpol []

24 [0]«

1020304d 0£-8

sbURISS Hod D4 +£-8
19sal oq [1]

uonoung oN [0]x

03wl pPIOM [043U0D 19SY 90-8
duy pue dois [S]

paads "xel [v]

Buibbor [€]

doss [¢]

ndino azoa4 [1]

40 [0]«

uoouNg IN03WLL PIOM [043U0D 0-8
SO'T %S0059 - 10

3wl INodWIL pIOM [013U0D E£0-8
G845y 4 [Tl

auoN [o]

924N0S PIOA\ [043U0D Z0-8

Ajuo piopj0uo) [z]

Auo [enbiq [1]

piopjoauo) pue [e3big [0]«

9IS |043u0D T0-8

sBUIoS 1e13UdD x0-8

suondop pue ‘wuwoy xx-8

% S x % 00Z - 0

yipimpueg 32ua13J3Yy UQ 6€-L

% 0 x % 00% -0

40)oe4 piem.io pad4 Id SS°20.d 8€-4
S 6666 x S 6666 - 0T°0

auwi] |elbduI Id SS9204d YE-L

10°0 % 00°0T - 00°0

uiep _N:O_fon_c‘_n_ Id Ss°d0.d £€€-£
ZH 00 x ZH 0°00Z - 0°0

paads Mels Id Sssa%04d TE-L

alqeu3 [T]«

a|qesia [0]

dnpuim Ruy Id ss9204d T€-£L
9sUoAU] [1]

[ewioN [0]«

11D 9S49AU]I /|ewION Id SS9204d 0€-Z "H1D
Id S59201d xE-£

Joysng|eao [171]

egndurasind [8]

09 Indui ojeuy [z]

€6 Induj bojeuy [1]

uonpun4oN [0]x

921Nn0S3Y T Moeqpa94 1) Ss9204d 02-£L
qpaad ‘43D SS8304d xZT-L
S18[[043UOD s x-L

% 0°00T % % 0°00C - 00°0

9eds xe Inding i |eunwid] +6-9
% 00°0 x % 0°00C - 000

9|eds ull INdINQ zv |eulwid) £6-9

v Indino |exbia 1S [08]

uonesado oN [0] x

0p-S "Jed 995

ndino |eubia zv |eulwial 76-9
jos3uodsng [0z]

Jamod [91]

ua.n) 010 [£7]

>oeqpaad [¢1]

EREICIENR R RS

Aouanbaui4 ndino [01]

uonetado oN [0]«

indinQ bojeuy z{ |eulwid) 16-9
indino [eybia [¢]

vw 0z-t [1]

vuw 02-0 [0]«

9POW CP leulwid)l 06-9

Xxx pndino bojeuy x6-9

00°0S x 6661 - 6661~

20ua49)3Yy YbiH "wiod dd1 Z8-9

0000 % 6661 - 6661~

30U3I9aY Mo "unod dJ1 18-9
J81ow30d dJ7 % 8-9

ST0°0 % S000T-T100

juejsuo) swi] 1934 09 |eulwid] 92-9
00°0S x 6661 - 6661~

anjeA ‘qpaa4/'39Y YBIH 09 "widL §T-9
000°0 x 6661 - 6661~

anjeA "qpaa4 /"9y Mo 09 "Wl -9
YW 00°0C % YW 00°0C - T0°0

jua14n) ybiH 09 |eulwId) £2-9

VW $T°0 % YW 66°6T - 000

JuUd4IN) MO 09 |eUIWId) TZ-9

Z Indurg bojeuy 4z-9

apouw Juaun) [1]

apouw a6e3oA [0]«

{pouw €9 jeulwid] 6T-9

ST0'0 xS00°0T-100

juejsuo) awil 134 €9 |eulwd] 9T-9
000°0S % 666% - 6661~

anjeA "qpaa4/-39Y YBIH €5 "wdL ST-9
000°0 % 6661 - 6661~

anjeA "qpaa4 /"9y Mo €5 "Wl ¥T-9
VYW 00°0C % YW 00°0C - T0°0

ua1an) YBIH €S leulwd) £1-9

41

is a registered Danfoss trademark

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT®



s VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

6. Parameter Overview

44444444X0 - 0

PIOM sMIeIS "I1X3 $6-9T
44444444X0 - 0

plom Buruiem z6-91
44444444X0 - 0

PIOM wiely 06-9T

sjnopeay MG.QQQN.\Q *x6-9T
4444/X0 - 0008X0

T 434 3od D4 98-9T

#Hod 24 / snqpfald +8-9T

g 493uno) ££-9T

V 493uno) z/-9T

[uiq] Indano Aejay T£-9T
[zH] andu] asind 89-91

[vw] g Indino 6ojeuy 59-9T
09 Indug bojeuy +9-9T
(3ua4and) g5 Indug Hojeuy £9-9T
(310n) €5 Indug Gojeuy z9-9T1
-0

6 Indug [enbiq 19-9T
TT1T-0

€€'£2'6T'8T Indu] |enubia 09-9T
spndino / spndur «9-91
[yun] »oeqpaay z5-9T
20UdIDJOY 9S|nd TS-9T
90Ud.12J9Y |euladlx3y 0S-9T
‘qpa24 / JoY x5-9T

93e)S 49]]043U0) 1S 8E-9T
Juadin) "Xe "Aul Z€-9T
Jualin) "WON AUl 9€-9T
abe) oA HuIl DA 0€-9T
sNje3s aALd x£-9T

[%)] Jewtayy 1030W 8T-9T
[%] Aduanbaig §T-9T

[v] 3ua1in) 10j0W $T-9T
[zH] Aduanbauig £T-9T

[A] a6e3j0A 1030 ZT-9T
[dy] 1amod TT-9T

[m] 1omod 0T-9T

smye3s 1030p x I-9T

% 0°00C - 0°00¢-

[9%] @njeA jenoy ulep 50-9T
4444X0 -0

piOM sniels €0-9T

% 0°00C - 0'00¢-

0/ DOUDI3J3Y T0-9T

6661 - 6661~

[3un] aduai1359y 10-9T
4444X0 -0

PIOM [043u0) 00-9T

smejs |essudn x0-9T
s)nopesy ereq xx-91

ON |el3S J9MaAu0) Aduanbaid T6-ST
ON PI dJ1 8v-ST

ON "49p.JQ 19143Au0) Aduanbaig 9p-ST
UOISIdA 21eMYOS EH-ST
9be)JoA ZTH-ST

uondds Iamod T-ST

adAL D4 Ov-ST

uonesypuapr antid x-St
3po) Jo.443 :607 3 ned 0e-ST
bo7 yned xg-ST

J2unod 1959y [T1]

19saJ 30U oq [0]x

13juno) sinoH Buluuny 39s3Yy £0-ST
J23unod 3953y [T1]

39521 J0U 0oQ [0]x

433un0) YM) 19sa 90-ST
S}OA 13A0 SO-ST

sdwid] J9A0 Y0-ST

sdn 1amod £0-ST

123uno) Ym ¢o-ST

sinoH buiuuny 10-ST

sAeq bunesado 00-ST

ejeq burjes2do x0-ST
uoneuLIojuy aAlg xx-ST

% 99 x % S. - 0F
uonespaubely wnwiuly 03V Th-T
busspundo Abiaug x -1
Bujuiem [1]

dul [0]«

jined J3MBAUT JY U0V 9Z-vT
uonesijeniur [z]

uopesadQ jewoN [0]x

apoW uonesddo zz-vT

S 0T xS 009 - 0

awil] HeIsay dnewony 1Z-v1
19sa1 ojne ayuyur [€7]

0z 1950y [z1]

ST 19sayoIny [171]

0T 31°s¥oIny [071]

6-T 3195990y [6-1]

19saJ |enuep [0]x

SPOW 19S3Y 0Z-HT

1959y dliL xZ-HT

pajqesiq [¢]

Buiuiep [1]

dul [0]«

Q@duejequil suiew je uonoung ZT-v1
QE.QQEEQE suep r-¢r
uo [1lx

40 [0]

uone|npowIdnQ €0-vT
ZHY 9T [¥]

zHy 8 [¢]

ZH b [T]

z1y z [o0]

Adouanbaag bulyduUms 10-+1
BupyoyMs J2141AUJ 4 0-4 T
suonound \N.\UNQW *xx-PI
g43)unoD1esay [19]
vJ23unodisssy [09]

UbIH g Indino [exbIa 1S [6€]
UbIH v Indino [exbIq 39S [8¢]
Mo g Indino [enbiq 39S [£€]
M7 v IndinQ [enbiq 39S [z€]
B yes [1€]

T4owi11els [0g]

olawiyess [6¢]
IndinQazaau4 [87]

15e0D [/2]

doisoa [9¢]

dosd [sz]

doss [¥z]

slanayuny [£z]

uny [zz]

zdweypaps [61]
Tdweysies [81]
£-049419591d128[9S [£1-0T]
zdn3as9pes (€]
1dnesp8pes [7]

uomdYoN [1]

pajqesid [0]x

uoIPYy J19|03u0) IS TS-ET
0b-€T *led 995

JUBAZ J19]|013uU0) IS TS-ET
S918)S xS-ET

0b-€1 "led a5

€ ueajoog 3Ny 21607 v-€T
pajqesia [0] x TH-£T “Jed 935
Z 10je13dQ 3Ny 21607 EH-ET
0p-€T "led 995

T uesjoog 3|ny 21607 ZH-€T
jou 1o 0N [8]

jou pue 10N [/]

4o 30N [9]

pue 10N [€]

0u 40 [¥]

jou puy [€]

1o []

puy [1]

pajqesia [0«

T 1ojesadQ 3Ny 21607 TH-£T
2-0 o-awi TS [ze€] - [0€]
as|eq [0] x T0-ET “Jed 235

T ueajoog 3|ny 21607 O-£T
sa[ny 21607 xp-€T

S0°0 xS009€-00

4auwl] 139]jo3uo0) IS 0Z-€T
sl xZ-ET

0°0 % 6666 - 6666-

anjeA Jojesedwo) ZI-£T
uey] J3eau9 [z]

sjenba Ajewixouddy [T]x
uey] ssa7 [0]

lojetadQ 10jesedwo) TI-€T
gdouno) [1€]

v483uno) [0g]

JaquinNwiely [oz]
geandurasing [81]
09indusbojeuy [£7]
ggindugbojeuy [z7]
abeyopurog [8]
abeyjonI010W [£]

19M0dJ010 [9]

JU3.1INDI0J0I [$]

paadsiolon [€]

>oeqpasd [7]

DuaIRPRY [T]

pajqesia [0]«

puesadQ J0jesedwo) OT-ET

is a registered Danfoss trademark

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT®

42



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions 6. Parameter Overview

6.2.1. Conversion Index

The various attributes of each parameter are displayed in the section Factory Settings. Parameter values are transferred as whole numbers only. Con-
version factors are therefore used to transfer decimals according to the table below.

Example:

Par. 1-24 Motor Current has a conversion index of -2 (i.e. conversion factor of 0.01 according to the table below). To set the parameter to 2.25 A, transfer
the value 225 via Modbus. The Conversion Factor of 0.01 means that the value transferred is multiplied by 0.01 in the drive. The vale 225 transferred on
the bus is thus perceived as 2.25 A in the drive.

Conversion index Conversion factor
2 0.1

1 100

0 1

-1 0.1

-2 0.01

-3 0.001

-4 0.0001

-5 0.00001

Table 6.1: Conversion table
6.2.2. Change during operation

“TRUE"” means that the parameter can be changed while the frequency converter is in operation and “FALSE” means that the frequency converter must
be stopped before a change can be made.

6.2.3. 2-Set-up

“All set-up”: The parameter can be set individually in each of the two set-ups, i.e. one single parameter can have two different data values.
"1 set-up”: Data value will be the same in both set-ups.

6.2.4. Type

Data Type Description Type

2 Integer 8 Int8

3 Integer 16 Int16

4 Integer 32 Int32

5 Unsigned 8 Uint8

6 Unsigned 16 Uint16
7 Unsigned 32 Uint32
9 Visible string VisSt

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark 43



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

6. Parameter Overview

9TUIN

X9puJ UoIsIDAU0)

andL
E\Z]
3ISv4
INYL
INYL
INYL
3ISIv4
INYL
INYdL
aNdL
3S1v4
uonesado buring abueyd

dn-1es 1T
dn-jes 1
dn-es 1
sdn-3as ||y
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||y
sdn-39s ||
dn-3es 1
dn-3es T
sdn-3as ||V
dn-1es 1
dmpes ¢

0
Adoo oN [0]
Adoo oN [0]
pajqeud [T]
IV 3qeus [1]
pajqeu3 [T]
payur [0z]
T dn-395 [1]

T dn-39s [1]
plo=Ja4 dojs padiod [T]
|leuoneusyur [0]
anjeA jnejoq

plomssed NUS UlBl
Ado) dn-19s

Adod 401

4271 uo Ay [uo oiny]
dD11 uo Ay [39s3y / 401
dD17 uo Ay [uo pueH]
sdn3as yur

dn-19S 3p3

dn-39S aAIPY

(pueH) dn-1amod 3e a3eis bunesado
sbuimes [euoibay
uondusaq J93pweled

09-0
1S-0
0S-0
-0
-0
0v-0
[450]
11-0
0T-0
¥0-0
€0-0
JaquinN Jajaweled

Aejdsig/uonetadQ xx-0 "S'C9

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark

44



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

6. Parameter Overview

guin
suin
9TuIN
suin
gin
suin
guin
91N
91U
1IN
9TuIN
9TuIN
9TIN
9TuIN
9TuIN
zeuin
ZeIn
91N
suin
oTuIN
oTIIN
9TuIN
9TUIN
suin
sIn
suin
gin
suin
adAL

X9puJ UOISIIAUOCD

3ISIv4
3ISIv4
INYL
aNyL
3STv4
anyL
uonesado buring abuey)

sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-3as ||V
sdn-39s ||V
sdn-39s |Iv
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||y
sdn-39s ||
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||V
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||V
sdn-39s ||V
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||y
sdn-39s ||y

dn-39s 1T
sdn-39s ||vY
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||¥
sdn-39s ||V
sdn-39s ||¥
sdn-39s ||y
sdn-39s ||y
sdn-39s ||

dmps ¢

auoN [0]
uolpajo.d oN [0]
ZH 0
1se0) [0]
pajqesia [0]
awn Aejep/ise] [z]
S0
sT0
%00T
%00T
%00T
Jwruoissaidx3
Jwruoissaidx3
ZH 0
%00T
Jwrjuoissaidx3
Jwirjuoissaldx3
Jwrjuoissaidx3
40 [o0]
Jwrjuoissaldx3

Jwrjuoissaldx3
Jwruoissaidx3y
Jwruoissaidx3y
00-T Jed spow sy [7]
anbuoy jueisuo) [0]
+OAA [T1]
doo| uado paads [0]
anjeA jnejaq

904N0SaY J03SIWIBY L
u01303)04d [ewJay] 4030

[zH] do3s 3e uonoun4 104 paads Uiy
dojs 3e uonoung

ue3s buidl4

uonpund yels

Aejpg 1eIS

jueisuo) awi) uonesuadwo) diis
uopesuadwo) di|s

uopesuadwo) peo paads ybiH
uopesuadwo) peoq paads Mo

4 - ansuePeleyd /N

N - dBsudPeleyD J/N

[zH] Buisnaubely jewloN paads ulp
paads 0497 Je uonespaubely J010|W
(yx) @oueyoeay ule

(1X) @dueedY abeyeaT I0jR1S
(sy) 2oue3sIsay J03eIS

(LWy) Bulun] Jojon d1eWwoINy
paads [eulwop 4030w

Jua.LIND JOJ0W

Aduanbau4 1001\

9be3|0A 1010

J9MOd J0J0W

uoielnblyuo) Spow pueH
sonskeerIRY) anbio)

3|dipuLd [013U0) J0I0

9pojy uoneinbyuo)

uondusaqg 19jPweled

a&u-T
-1
€9-1
o-1
19-1
09-1
96 -1
SS-T
¢G-T
0S-T
SE-T
€€-1
0E-T1
6C-1
S¢-1
ve-1
€-1
-1
0c-1
SO-T
€0-T
10-T1
00-T
Jaquinp Jlajsweled

10J0W/PeOT xx-T '9°CT"9

45

is a registered Danfoss trademark

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT®



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

6. Parameter Overview

9TIN
ZeIn
guin

91N
91N
suin

97N
91N
9TuIN
9TuIN
adAL

1- YL
4 INdL
- INYL
0 INYL
0 INYL
- INYL
1- INYL
1- INYdL
0 Nyl
0 andL
X3puJ UOISIDAUO0D uonesado buring abueyd

sdn-39s ||y
sdn-39s ||y
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-33s ||y
sdn-39s ||
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||V
sdn-39s ||V
sdn-39s ||V

dmpes ¢

ZH 0
Vo
pajqesia [0]
%00T
Jwrjuoissaidx3
40 [o]
ZHO0
soT
%0S
%08
anjeA jnejoq

[zH] poads axelg a1eAndY
ua.IN) Njelg asesRy
1043u0) 96B}OA-JaAQ
JuUa.ND Xey ‘axelg v
(wyo) J03s1S9y jelg
uoipun4 ayeig

paads ug InD jelg dd
awil bunieig oa

juaLun) aelg Dd
juaain) ploH 0a
uondusaq J93pweled

-¢
0z-¢
L1-C
9T -¢
11-¢
0T-¢
¥0-¢
w-¢
T10-¢
00-¢
laquinN Jajsweled

sajelg xx-¢ "L°CT9

is a registered Danfoss trademark

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ¢

46



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

6. Parameter Overview

enIn
cenIn
[42lg}
ceMIn
alp}
enIN
eNIN

T- aNyL
C- INYL
€- aNyL
€- INyL
- anyL
X3puJ UOISIDAUO0D) uonesado buring abuey)

dn-39s T
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||V
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||V
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||y
sdn-39s ||y
sdn-33s ||y
sdn-39s ||vY
sdn-19s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||V
sdn-39s ||V
sdn-39s ||V
sdn-39s ||y
sdn-39s ||y
sdn-39s ||

dmps ¢

sg
s¢
sg
s¢
Jeaur [0]
s¢
sg
Jeaur [o]
uonpuny oN [0]
20UdI944 snq |e207 [TT1]
09 ul bojeuy []
€6 ul bojeuy [1]
%0
%0
ZH S
%0
0s
0
Xel - ully [0]
anjeA jihejoq

awi] dwey dois 3aInd
awi dwey bor

awi] umop dwey z dwey
Qwil dn dwey 7z dwey
9dA| z dwey

awi] umoq dwey T dwey
swi dn dwey T dwey
adAl T dwey

90.n0SaY ULy buleds aAneRYy
€ 90IN0SY oUIDJDY
 921n0SaY DUy

T 92IN0SIY 0UIJRY
0UDIDJOY DANR[DY 39S8.d
anjep umoq mojs/dn yaed
[zH] paads Bor

90UI2J9Y 19Sa.d
0UDIJ9Y WNWIXE
0UIDJDY WINWIUIN
abuey ULy
uondusaqg 19jPweled

18-€
08-¢€
¢S-€
16-€
05-¢€
w-€
w-€
Ob- €
8T -¢€
[T1-€
9T -¢
ST-€
bI-€
Tl -€
TT-€
0T -€
€0-€
¢0-¢€
00-¢€
Jaquinp Jlajsweled

sdwiey /a0ua19)9Yy xx-€ 'S'C'9

47

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

6. Parameter Overview

9TuIN
91N
N
zeuin
zewuin
9TuIN
9TuIN
91N
9TuIN
suin
adAL

T- INYL
T- INdL
- 3S7v4
4l INYL
4l INYL
0 INYL
0 JNYL
1- 3SIv4
1- 3ISv4
- 3S1v4
X3puy UOISIDAUO) uonesadQ buring abuey)d

sdn-39s |Iv
sdn-39s ||y
sdn-39s ||y
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||y
sdn-39s ||
sdn-3as ||v
sdn-39s ||V
sdn-39s |I¥
sdn-39s ||V

dmpes ¢

ZH O
ZH O
uo [1]
Vv 9¢
Vo0
%00T
%0ST
ZH S9
ZHO
suondauIp yiog []
onjeA jinhejoqg

[zH] o1 paads ssedAg

[zH] wou4 paads ssedAg
uoipun4 aseyd 1010y buissiy
yb1H ua.un) Buluiep

MOT Ua.1IND Bulutepy

9po|y Jojesauan Jwi] anbio)
9po|y 1030|y NWiT anblio
[zH] 3w ybiH paads 100l
[zH] nwi mo paads 10301
uonoa.Iqg paads JojoW
uondusaq J93pweled

€9-v
19-¢
85 -
1S-b
0S-v
(T-V
9T -
bI-v
a-v
0T -+
laquinN Jajsweled

sbulwiep /spwin xx-v "6°C°9

is a registered Danfoss trademark

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ¢

48



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

6. Parameter Overview

CEWI
(420
9TUIN
9TuIN
gin
suin
sIn
suin
N
suin
adAL

X9puJ UOISIIAUOCD

INYL
INYdL
YL
INdL
aNdL
aNdL
INydL
INdL
INYL
INYL
uonesado buring abuey)

sdn-39s ||y
sdn-39s ||vY
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||V
sdn-39s ||V
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-3es ||y
sdn-39s ||y
sdn-39s ||

dmps ¢

0S
0
ZH 000S
ZH 0T
uonesado oN [0]
039 Jo1 39s94d [97]
Bor [+1]
sy [1]
buisianay [0T]
1ess [8]
anjeA jnejoq

an|eA "gpasd/ 4oy UBIH €€ [euiwid L
aN[eA "qpaad/'Joy MOT €€ [eUILID L
Aduanbai4 ybiH €€ |euiwa]
Aouanbai4 Mo €€ [eulwia

Aejoy uonpung

ndug (exbiq 8T [eulwia L
uondusaqg 19jPweled

86 -G
(5-§
9§ -§
S5-§
0r -G
ST-S
€T-G
e -S
11-9
0T-§

laquiny Jajaweled

IO /ur |eubiqg xx-S "0T'CT'9

49

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark



s VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

6. Parameter Overview

9TIUIN
9TauIN
guin

N
eI
421
9TuIN
[£20)1
(4201
9TuIN
91N
8N
91N
e
eI
9TuIN
9TuIN
9TuIN
91N
suin
suin
adAL

C- aNydL
4l andL
- INydL
- INdL
- INYL
€ INYL
€- INYL
Al INYL
€ JNYL
€ INdL
4 YL
4l andL
- aNdL
4 INdL
€- INYL
€- INYL
- INYL
4l INYL
- JNYL
Al INYdL
- YL
0 andL
X3puJ UOISIDAUO0D uonesado buring abueyd

sdn-39s ||v¥
sdn-39s ||V
sdn-39s ||Iv
sdn-39s ||y
sdn-39s ||y
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-33s ||y
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s |I¥
sdn-39s ||V

dn-as 1
sdn-39s ||y
sdn-39s ||y
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||y
sdn-39s ||
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||V
sdn-39s |I¥
sdn-39s ||V

dmpes ¢

%00T
%0
uopesado oN [0]
uonesado oN [0]
vw 0z-0 [0]
0s
0
ST0°0
0s
0
Yuw 0z
vuw $1°0
apow abeyjjoA [0]
ST0°0
0S
0
yw 02
vuw $1°0
AOT
ANL0°0
4o [o]
SOT
anjeA jnejoq

9]eds Xel INdINO Zh [eUILLIDL
3[edS Ul INdINO Zh [euIwia L
ndinQ [e3big zp [eulwIa L

ndinQ bojeuy zp |eulwis |

SPO T [RUILLISL

*Jo YbiH Jeewiod 4o

"J9y Mo J8wod 401

jue}suo) awi| 34 09 [eulwia]
anjeA "qpas4/'42y UBIH 09 [eulwi]
aN[eA "qps8d/ Joy MOT (9 [RUIWLBL
jua.1In) YbIH 09 |eulwla]

JUR.1IND MOT 09 [RUIWID]

9pow €4 |eulwta]

JUBISUOD dwilL JBYi4 €S [RUILLIBL
an|eA "qpasd/ 4y UBIH €6 [eulwid L
aN[eA "qpaa4/'J9y MOT €6 [eUILLID |
ua.unD YbIH €G |euiwia ]

JUS1IND MOT €6 [eUIWID]

9be3joA YBIH €5 [eulwia ]

26e}[0A MOT €6 [eUIWID]
UOIPUN4IN0BWI] 0137 dAI

SWI] INOBWI] 0197 DAI
uondisaq 1apweled

¥6 -9
€6-9
¢6-9
16-9
06 -9
8-9
18-9
9C-9
S¢-9
vc-9
€C-9
-9
6T -9
9T -9
ST-9
bT-9
€1-9
-9
11-9
0T -9
10-9
00-9
JoquinpN Jojoweled

nQ/ur bojeuy 4x-9 "T1°C9

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark

50



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

6. Parameter Overview

sin
9TuIN
aIn
9TuIN
9TIN
suin
N
suin
adAL

0
0
=
-
I-

X9puJ UOISIIAUOCD

ML
anNyL
INYL
aNyL
INYL
aNyL
INyL
anyL
uonesado buring abuey)

sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||V
sdn-39s ||Iv
sdn-3es ||y
sdn-39s ||y
sdn-39s ||

dmps ¢

%S
%0
S 6666
10°0
ZH 0
pajqeus [1]
|ew.ion [0]
uonpuny oN [0]
anjeA jihejoq

Upimpueg 2ouaJa)9y UQ

1030R4 PJeMIOH P4 Id SS920.d
awil| |edbaju] Id SS9204d

ulen) jeuoipodoid Id SS9204d
paads Me3s Id SS900.4d

dnpuip Uy Id SS220.d

|0J3UOD) BSIDAUT /|eWLION Id SS920.d
90IN0SY T oeqpasd 1D SS90.d
uondusaqg 19jPweled

6€-L
8€-L
bE-L
€€-L
€-L
1€-L
0€-£L
0C-£L
JaquinN Jajaweled

SI9]|0UOD xx-L "CT°C’9

51

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

6. Parameter Overview

0 INdL
- INYL
- INYL
- INYL
- INYL
- JNYL
- INdL
- aNydL
€ andL
€- INydL
- INdL
- JNYL
0 INYL
0 INYL
- INYL
- JNYL
1- INYdL
- YL
- andL
X3puJ UOISIDAUO0D uonesado buring abueyd

sdn-39s ||y
sdn-33s ||y
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||y
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-3as ||v
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s |I¥
dn-1es 1T
dn-jes 1
dn-es 1
dn-3es 1
dn-3es 1T
dn-yos 1
dn-3es T
dn-3os 1
dn-3es T
sdn-39s ||¥
sdn-39s ||V
dmpes ¢

0
Y0 21607 [€]
Y0 21607 [€]
Y0 21607 [€]
¥0 21607 [€]
0 21607 [€]
Y0 21607 [€]
Y0 21607 [€]

s§

S 100
g dois T Ajied usaz [0]

pneg 0096 []

1
24 [0]
uoipuny oN [0]
40 [0]
ST
S8%5d 04 [1]
piom’1p pue [ebia [0]
9njeA jjnejoqg

T Xdeqpa34 sng

109[9S 20UDIRJSY 19SaId
19[9S dn-39S

19|95 buisionay

P3eS Hels

3RS Melg 0d

19[35 do3s oD

3[3s bunseo)

Aejpq asuodsay xely

Aeja@ asuodsay wnwiuily
Ayuied pod 04

3jey pneg 1od D4

Ssa.ppy

|02030.d

IN0BWI] PIOAN [013UOD 39Sy
uoI1dUNH IN0SWI| PIOAN [0J3UOD
S| INOdWI] PJOA [043U0D
924N0S PJO [043U0D

9IS |0[uoD

uondusaq J93pweled

¥6 -8
95 -8
G5-8
S -8
€5-8
¢ -8
1S-8
05-8
9€ -8
SE€E-8
€€-8
€ -8
1€-8
0€-8
90 -8
¥0-8
€0-8
-8
10-8
JoquinpN Jojoweled

suonRdQ pue ‘wwo) 4 x-8 'ST'¢'9

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark

52



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

6. Parameter Overview

- anydL
- JNyL
- INdL
- INYL
- INYL
- JNYL
- INYdL
T- aNdL
1- INdL
- YL
- aNdL
- JNyL
- INdL
- INYL
- INYL
X3puJ UOISIDAUO0D) uonesado buring abuey)

dn-1os 1
dn-as 1
dn-3es 1
dn-1es 1
dn-3es T
dn-1os 1
dn-3es T
dn-3os 1
dn-3es T
dn-jes 1T
dn-1os T
dn-1as 1
dn-3es 1
dn-yes 1
dn-3es T
dmyas ¢

pajqesia [0]
asied [0]
asied [0]

pajqesiq [0]
asjed [0]

pajgesia [0]
asjed [0]

S0
0
Jenb3xo.ddy [1]
pajqesia [0]
19521 j0u o [0]
paddoss aaug [ov]
puewwod 1e3s [6€]
40 [0]
anjeA jnejeq

uolpy JIajjo43u0) 1S
JUSAJ J3]j043U0D TS

€ uesjoog 3|y 21607
Z J0jeladQ 9|y 21607
Z uesjoog 3|y 21607
T JojesadQ 3Ny 21607
T uesjoog a|ny 21607
Jaw] Jaj|0uo) 1S
anjep Jojesedwo)
10jesadQ Jojeledwo)
puesadQ Jojesedwo)
1S 1959y

uaA3 dojs

JUSA3 HeIS

SPO I3]|03u0D TS
uondusaqg 19jPweled

¢GS-€1
15-€T
Y- €1
- €1
w-€1
v -€1
ob- €1
0Cc-€1
ca-€l
TT-€1
0T -€T
€0-€T
c0-€1
T0-€T
00-€T
Jaquinp Jlajsweled

O1b0 MewS 4 4-€T "P1°C9

53

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

6. Parameter Overview

N

suin

suin
9TuIN
N

suin

suin

suin

adAL

0 INYL
- INYL
- INYL
0 INYL
- INYL
- INYdL
- ERJ\E]
- andL
X3puJ UOISIDAUO0D uonesado buring abueyd

sdn-39s ||y
sdn-39s ||v

dn-39s 1
sdn-39s ||
sdn-39s ||v
sdn-39s ||V
sdn-39s |I¥
sdn-39s ||V

dmpes ¢

% 99
dul [o]
uopesado |ewlop [0]
soT
19524 [enuely [0]
duy [o]
uo [1]
ZH 0t [T]
anjeA jnejoq

uonespaube wnwiulpy 03y
Jne4 JaMLAU] 3 U0y
apop uonesado

aWI] MeIsay dnewoiny
SpOI 1959y

@ouelequu] Sulely e uoiouny
uoieINPOWIdAQ

Aousnbaig buiyoums
uondusaq J93pweled

TV - $T
9C - 1
[448 4!
T2- 91
0C-v1
-yl
€0-vT
T0- T
laquinN Jajsweled

suondun4 [ed1_ds xx-¥T "ST'T'9

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark

54



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

6. Parameter Overview

BuLIS3IqISIA

buLnsa|qisiA
BuLISIqISIA
burnsa|qIsiA
Buiisalq
burisa|qisia
suin
N
uin
9TuIN
9T3uIN
zewin
zenin
zewin
zewin
adAL

ESVE]
3ISv4
3Sv4
3ISTv4
3S7v4
3ISIv4
3S7v4
INYdL
aNdL
INdL
Nyl
aNdL
INydL
INdL
INYL
INYL
X3puJ UOISIDAUO0D) uonesado buring abuey)

oOooooooo

oOoocooo

dn-jes 1
dn-1os 1
dn-19s 1
dn-3es 1
dn-1es 1
dn-3es T
dn-3os 1
dn-3es T
dn-3os 1
dn-3es T
dn-jes 1
dn-1os T
dn-1as T
dn-3es 1
dn-39s 1T
dn-3es T
dmyas ¢

JaquINN (eSS JauaAu0D Aduanbaig

ON PI dD1

ON bulapIQ JopaAU0) Aduanba.y

p4eD |ouo) dI MS

abejjon

uo|323S Jamod

adAl D4

0 9po) Jo.i3 :607 Jneq

39524 j0u 0Qq [0] J93UN0) SINOH Buluuny 1959y
39saJ j0u oq [0] 133Un0) YN 3959y
S3|OA J9AQ
sdwa] Jon0
s,dn Jomod
493uno) ym
sinoH bujuuny
swi bupelssdo
anjeA 3nejaa uondusaqg 19jPweled

ocooooo

15 -ST
8y - ST
9% - ST
€ - GT
[4 1)
v - Q1
Ob - ST
0€- ST
£0-ST
90 - ST
S0 - ST
¥0 - ST
€0-GT
¢0-ST
T0-ST
00-ST
Jaquinp Jlajsweled

uonjewliojuy SAHQ xx-ST "91°C’9

55

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark



s VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

6. Parameter Overview

eIn
eIn
eE|IN
9T
9TUI
9T
suin
91N
9TuIN
9TuIN
9T3uIN
9TuIN
sIn
91N
eI
91U
9TuL
suin
9TuIN
9TuIN
9T3uIN
91N
9TuIN
91N
91N
91N
97N
9T
9TuIN
9TUI
CEWI
9TuIN
adAL

oOooocoooo

VHofdordMooqqqq

1-
c-
0

X9puJ UoIsIDAU0)

anydL
anydL
YL
INdL
INYL
INYL
INYL
INYL
Nyl
INYdL
aNdL
andL
YL
INdL
INYL
INYL
INYL
INYL
aNYL
INdL
aNdL
andL
INyL
INdL
INYL
INYL
INYL
INYL
JNYL
INYdL
Nyl
andL
uonesado buring abueyd

dn-jes 1
dn-1os 1
dn-as 1
dn-es 1
dn-3es 1
dn-3es T
dn-39s 1T
dn-3es T
dn-3os 1
dn-3es T
dn-es 1
dn-1os 1
dn-1as 1
dn-3es 1
dn-1os 1
dn-3es T
dn-3os 1
dn-3es T
dn-3os 1
dn-3es T
dn-jes 1
dn-1es 1T
dn-1s 1
dn-es 1
dn-1es 1
dn-3es 1T
dn-3es 1
dn-3es T
dn-3os 1
dn-3es T
dn-jes 1
dn-1es 1
dmpes ¢

OOOOOOOOOOOOOCOOOOOOOOOOROOOOOOO

anjep ynejoq

pIom snyeys “1x3
piopn Buiutepy

PIOM Wliely

T 434 Hod 04

g J9juno)

v 12uno)

[uig] Indino Aejay

€€ Indu 3s|nd

[vw] z indinQ Bojeuy
09 Indug bojeuy

(vw) €6 Indug bojeuy
(A) €6 Indut Bojeuy
6 Indur [eybia
£€'£2'61'8T Indul [e36Iq
[3un] oeqpasgy
0UBIDYRY 3s|nd
90UDJ9JaY [eutaIx3
2)e3S J49J|013u0D TS
Ju.1IND) "Xel “AUT
Jua44nD) "WON ‘AUl
abey|oA jurl Da

[9%] Aduanba.4
Jua.14n) J0J0W
Aouanbauy

9be)|OA J0J0

[dy] 4somod

[m] 1omod

[%] @njeA [enpy ute
piop smeis

0 DDUDIDYY

[3un] souasa)ey
PIOM [03U0D
uondisaq 19Pweled

¥6 - 91
¢6-91
06 - 9T
98 - 9T
€-91
¢ -91
TL-91
89-91
§9-91
$9-91
€9-91
29 -91
19-91
09-91
¢5-91
16-91
05 -91
8¢ -91
LE-9T
9€-91
0€-91
ST-91
b1 -91
€1-91
1 -91
T1-91
0T -91
S0-91
€0-91
¢0-91
10 -91
00-91
JoquinpN Jojoweled

sinopeay ejeq «x-9T "LT°C'9

is a registered Danfoss trademark

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT®

56



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

7. Troubleshooting

=
wd
o
(<)
=
0
-
Ne]
=
|
=

811 9p0D :T°L d|qeL

‘wajqoud siyy Ayndas Aew 13|14 sur ssojueq Buijjeasu] ‘suoiMoISIp sulew Ag pasned aq Aew synej asayl (;

'sbuias 3nejop 03 pazijeniul ale sbumes Jayaweled ||y
*MOpPUIM

awn ,Aejap Heis, UIYIIM JUS1INd X elq SSeaja., PapasdXa JoU Sey Jua.lind Jojow [enpy
"PROJDAO [N

'sBumas 29y *MO| 003 S| JU.1IND J0I0W

*2be}|0A J0j0W pue Jualind Jojow ‘abe)joA Jojow Joj buimas buoip

*PapeOLIAA0 3] Aew DA A bT

*19]|ddns ssojueq |e20| 30eU0D

aseyd ay3 Xoay) *buissiw si A\ 3seyd 103101

-aseyd ay3 oayD “buissiw si A aseyd J0J0[N

aseyd ay3 ¥oay) *buissiw si N aseyd 1010

"payoeal uaaq Sey aJmesadwal IN0-3ND Nuis-1eaH

Bupjiom/pa3osuuod Jou si J0IsIsal Syeig

*P3)22UUODSIP S| UOIDUNY 3¥elq SNY) ‘pajindlid-Hoys S| 103sisuel) ayelg

*Pa393UUODSIP S| UodUNY X eIq SNYY ‘pa3iNdJID-1I0ys SI 103SISal ayelg

*19aAU0D Aduanbauy 0} UOREDIUNWWOD ON

*S|euIWLIS] 10J0W UO 1O J0J0W Ul JINJJID-H0YS

‘punoJb 03 saseyd Indino woly abieydsiqg

*PopPaa0Xa S| W] JUS4INd Yead JaMaAUT

*/T-t 10 9T~ “Jed Jayya Ul 39S an|eA Spadxa anbuo]

*Pa3P3UUODSIP S| UOIIDBUUOD I03SIWIBY] JO I03SIWIBY |

"buo| 00} 10j pPeO| %00T UBY] JOW 03 SNP 30y 003 SI JOJO|

*6uo| 003 10} peO| %00T Uey} SI0|

| Mo bujuiem abeyoa, mojaq sdolp abejjoA 3N S3elpawISIUT

*JiWi| Spa20Xa 96B1|0A 3INDIID S)eIpaWISIuT

abeyjon Aiddns oay) *souejequi abejjoa ybiy 0oy 1o ‘apis Aiddns uo aseyd buissi
"22-9 pue ZT1-9 ‘0T-9 "1ed Ul 39S AN|A JO %0 UBY)} SS3) SI 09 40 £§ [eulwd) uo eubis
wajqoid Jo asned

X

X

XX X X X X X =<

x

10413

XX X X X X

x X

X X X

X

3007 duL

w

x

B X XX X X X X X X X XX XX XX XXX XXX XX

v

X
X
X
X
X
X
X

X
buiuiep

pa133ud sem plomssed BuoIM

BuluNMY 3)IYM 10N

Sjwi| xew

Julw By} SPI9DX SN[eA JojSWe.led
apow

SIY3 Ul pljeA J0u S| anjeA Jajaweled
Asnq aseqejep Jajaweled

AJuo peal Jajeweled

9Jqredwod J0u elep 4ol

pljeAul e3ep dJ1

liey Adop

pajqesip uonng

350] Sl 41

PUB SALIp U99MISq UOII[UU0D By |
an|eA 3neseq 03 Pasiieniu] aALQ

MO 2¥jelg [eDIUBYIS
ywi usaIn)

UoUT MOJ LINY

wour pue woun oaYyd 1 INY
3Ine abeyjoA |013u0)

3ney [eulayul

Buissiw A\ aseyd 1030
Buissiw A aseyd 1010l
Buissiw n aseyd 4030

dwa] Jon0 pJeoq Jomod
NREITRIEN =X

payndJp-poys Jaddoyd ayelg
P33INDJID-H0YS J03SISal yelg
IN03WI} PIOM |013U0D

UN2AID Hoys

}inej ypeg

juaLIn) JBAQ

Jwi| anbio]

a./njeladwa) JOAO J0ISIWIBYY J010
24njesadwa) J9A0 Y13 J0I0N
PSpEO}ISAOC JOMSAUT

(2be1joA Jspun D

9b.3j0A J3n0 D@

(1550| aseyd sulep

10413 049Z 3AI

uondunsaq

113
unJ
Mu

6

16
06
68
88
/8
98
S8

¥8
08

€9
6S
4]
1S
A4
8¢
[43
1€
0€
6¢
8¢
lc
S¢

57

is a registered Danfoss trademark




7. Troubleshooting

Danfih

7.1.1. Alarm Word and Extended Status Word

VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

© N O U A WN R~ O g

W W N NN NNNNMNNNNRE 2 2 2 e = e
= O W 0 N O Ul A W N H O WOOWLUONOGOGDU DM WNDNNRHR O

Hex

8
10
20
40
80
100
200
400
800
1000
2000
4000
8000
10000
20000
40000
80000
100000
200000
400000
800000
1000000
2000000
4000000
8000000
10000000
20000000
40000000
80000000

Dec

8
16
32
64
128
256
512
1024
2048
4096
8192
16384
32768
65536
131072
262144
524288
1048576
2097152
4194304
8388608
16777216
33554432
67108864
134217728
268435456
536870912
1073741824
2147483648

Par 1690
AlarmWord

Brake check
Pwr.card temp

Earth Fault

Ctrl.word TO
Over Current

Motor th over
Motor ETR over
Inverter overload
DC under volt
DC over volt
Short Circuit

Mains ph. loss
"AMT Not OK"
Live zero error
Internal fault

U phase loss

V phase loss

W phase loss

Control Voltage Fault
Brake resistor shortcircuit
Brake IGBT shortcircuit

Drive initialised

Mech. brake low

Par 1692
WarningWord

Pwr.card temp

Ctrl.word TO
Over Current
Torque limit
Motor th over
Motor ETR over
Inverter overload
DC under volt
DC over volt

Mains ph. loss

Live zero error

Current limit

MotorPhaseMissing

Undefined

Par 1694
ExtendedStatusWord
Ramping

Start CW/CCW

Slow down
Catch up

Output current high

Output current low

Braking

OVC active
AC brake

DatabaseBusy

58

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark




VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-
tions

Donfi

8. Specifications

8. Specifications

8.1. Mains Supply

8.1.1. Mains Supply 1 x 200 - 240 VAC

Normal overload 150% for 1 minute
Frame M1 Frame M1 Frame M1 Frame M2 Frame M3
Frequency converter POK18 POK37 POK75 P1K5 P2K2
Typical Shaft Output [kW] 0.18 0.37 0.75 1.5 2.2
Typical Shaft Output [HP] 0.25 0.5 1 2 3
Output current
g E Continuous (3 x 200-240 V ) [A] 1.2 2.2 4.2 6.8 TBD
i Intermittent (3 x 200-240 V ) [A] 1.8 3.3 6.3 10.2 TBD
Max. cable size:
r%: (mains, motor) [mm?2 /AWG] 4/10
—
Max. input current
Continuous (1 x 200-240 V ) [A] 3.3 6.1 11.6 18.7 TBD
500 Intermittent (1 x 200-240 V ) [A] 4.5 8.3 15.6 26.4 TBD
= Max. pre-fuses [A] See Section Fuses
Environment
Estimated power loss at rated load [W], Best ~ 12.5/ 20.0/ 36.5/ 61.0/ TBD
- case/TypicalV) 15.5 25.0 44.0 67.0
Weight enclosure IP20 [kg] 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.6 TBD
Efficiency 95.6/ 96.5/ 96.6/ 97.0/ TBD
roeanz Best case/Typical? 94.5 95.6 96.0 96.7
Table 8.1: Mains supply 1 x 200 - 240 VAC
8.1.2. Mains Supply 3 x 200 - 240 VAC
Normal overload 150% for 1 minute
Frame
Frame M1 M1 Frame M1 Frame M2 Frame M3 Frame M3
Frequency converter POK25 POK37 POK75 P1K5 P2K2 P3K7
Typical Shaft Output [kW] 0.25 0.37 0.75 1.5 2.2 3.7
Typical Shaft Output [HP] 0.33 0.5 1 2 3 5
Output current
g E Continuous (3 x 200-240 V) [A] 1.5 2.2 4.2 6.8 TBD TBD
i Intermittent (3 x 200-240 V) [A] 2.3 3.3 6.3 10.2 TBD TBD
Max. cable size:
r% (mains, motor) [mm? /AWG] 4/10
—/—
Max. input current
Continuous (3 x 200-240 V) [A] 2.4 3.5 6.7 10.9 TBD TBD
= Intermittent (3 x 200-240 V ) [A] 3.2 4.6 8.3 14.4 TBD TBD
= Max. pre-fuses [A] See Section Fuses
Environment
e | Estimated power loss at rated load [W], 14.0/ 19.0/ 31.5/ 51.0/ TBD TBD
» Best case/Typicall) 20.0 24.0 39.5 57.0
Weight enclosure IP20 [kg] 11 1.1 1.1 1.6 TBD TBD
Efficiency 96.4/ 96.7/ 97.1/ 97.4/
Best case/Typical? 949 o588 %3 o7 B0 TBD

Table 8.2: Mains supply 3 x 200 -

240 VAC

1. Power loss at rated load conditions.

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark

59




s VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions

8. Specifications

DVA 08% - 08€ X € Alddns suiey :£°8 9|qel

"SUORIPUOD PEO| pajed I8 SSO| JoMOd T
(r1edIdA | /osed 1sag

adglL agL aal aal 1°26/6'L6  TL6/0'86  0°96/b'L6 ~ S'S6/8°96 Aouspg
adL adL adL agl 9'T 97 T T [63] 0zdI ®4nsojous 3ybiem
(71e2IdA | /osed 3sag L—
adL adL agl adL G'18/S°'/S  §9S/S'Th  S'€b/S'8C  §'ST/S8T [m] peo| pajes je
SSO| Jlamod pajewinsy t
JuswuoldiAug
595/ UOID9S 995 [v] sesnj-a.d “xep N
aaL aaL aaL aal 80T S’/ 0t £c [v1 ( A 08-0bF X €) JusIWISIUL s =
adgL adgL adgL adL €/ 1S 0'€ LT [v] ( A 08¥-0bt X €) Snonunuo) : ’
adL adL aaL adL 9'CI L8 LY 9'C [v] ( A OP-08€ X €) JusnILISIUL
adL aaL adal adal S8 6'S S'€ 6'T [v] ( A O¥-08€ X £) Snonupuo)
0194% [OMY /,ww] (Jojow ‘surew)
19ZIS 9|ged ‘Xely
adL adL adL adl L TS 4 LT [v] (A 08p-0tb X €) JUSHILISIUT e
adL adl adL agl 8P v'€ 1C T [v] (A 08b-0tb X €) snonupuod N
aglL adlL aglL aglL 0'8 9's €e 81 [v] (A Obb-08€ X €) JuanIWRU] =
adl adl adl agl €S L€ [44 T [v] (A Otb-08€ X €) snonuuod —
jua.uind yndinQ
£\ sweld €I\ swel4 €I\ sweld €I\ swel I swel4 I\ swel4 TIA swelq TIA swelq 0¢ d1I
0T S’/ S 2 [3 4 T S0 [dH] Indino Yeys |edidAL
S/ 3 0P o€ [4 ST G0 L£0 [wi] andano weys [eaidA L
Did DISd Odltd oMed oled DITd S/0d £8)0d JapaAu0d Adusnbaiy

91NUIW T 10} % 0ST PEOJIOAO [EUWLION

JVA 08t - 08€ X € A|ddns suley "€°T1°8

is a registered Danfoss trademark

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT®

60



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions 8. Specifications

8.2. Other Specifications

Protection and Features:

. Electronic thermal motor protection against overload.

. Temperature monitoring of the heatsink ensures that the frequency converter trips in case of overtemperature

. The frequency converter is protected against short-circuits on motor terminals U, V, W.

. If a motor phase is missing, the frequency trips and issues an alarm.

. If a mains phase is missing, the frequency converter trips or issues a warning (depending on the load).

o Monitoring of the intermediate circuit voltage ensures that the frequency converter trips if the intermediate circuit voltage is too low or too high.

. The frequency converter is protected against earth faults on motor terminals U, V, W.

Mains supply (L1/L, L2, L3/N):

Supply voltage 200-240 V £10%
Supply voltage 380-480 V £10%
Supply frequency 50/60 Hz

Max. imbalance temporary between mains phases

3.0 % of rated supply voltage

True Power Factor (A)

> 0.4 nominal at rated load

Displacement Power Factor (cosg) near unity

(> 0.98)

Switching on input supply L1/L, L2, L3/N (power-ups)

maximum 2 times/min.

Environment according to EN60664-1

overvoltage category III/pollution degree 2

The unit is suitable for use on a circuit capable of delivering not more than 100.000 RMS symmetrical Amperes, 240/480 V maximum.

Motor output (U, V, W):

Output voltage

0 - 100% of supply voltage

Output frequency

0-200 Hz (VWC+), 0-400 Hz (u/f)

Switching on output

Unlimited

Ramp times

0.05 - 3600 sec.

Cable lengths and cross sections:

Max. motor cable length, screened/armoured (EMC correct installation)

15m

Max. motor cable length, unscreened/unarmoured

50 m

Max. cross section to motor, mains, load sharing and brake *

Maximum cross section to control terminals, rigid wire

1.5 mm?/16 AWG (2 x 0.75 mm?)

Maximum cross section to control terminals, flexible cable

1 mm?/18 AWG

Maximum cross section to control terminals, cable with enclosed core

0.5 mm?/20 AWG

Minimum cross section to control terminals 0.25 mm?
* See tables for mains supply for more information!

Digital inputs (Pulse/enocder inputs):

Programmable digital inputs (Pulse/encoder) 5(1)
Terminal number 18, 19, 27, 29, 33,
Logic PNP or NPN
Voltage level 0-24VDC
Voltage level, logic'0' PNP <5VvDC
Voltage level, logic'l' PNP > 10V DC
Voltage level, logic '0' NPN > 19V DC
Voltage level, logic '1' NPN <14V DC
Maximum voltage on input 28V DC
Input resistance, Ri approx. 4 kQ
Max. pulse frequency at terminal 33 5000 Hz
Min. pulse frequency at terminal 33 20 Hz

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark




8. Specifications

Analog inputs:

Number of analog inputs 2
Terminal number 53, 60
Voltage level 0-10V
Input resistance, R; approx. 10 kQ
Max. voltage 20V

Current level

0/4 to 20 mA (scaleable)

Input resistance, R;

approx. 200 Q

Max. current 30 mA
Analog output:

Number of programmable analog outputs 1
Terminal number 42
Current range at analog output 0/4 - 20 mA
Max. resistor load to common at analog output 500 Q
Accuracy on analog output Max. error: 0.8 % of full scale
Resolution on analog output 8 bit

The analog output is galvanically isolated from the supply voltage (PELV) and other high-voltage terminals.

Control card, RS-485 serial communication:

Terminal number

68 (P,TX+, RX+), 69 (N, TX-, RX-)

Terminal number 61

Common for terminals 68 and 69

The RS-485 serfal communication circuit is functionally separated from other central circuits and galvanically isolated from the supply voltage (PELV).

Control card, 24 V DC output:

Terminal number 12
Max. load 200 mA
Relay output:

Programmable relay output 1
Relay 01 Terminal number 01-03 (break), 01-02(make)
Max. terminal load (AC-1)V) on 01-02 (NO) (Resistive load) 250 VAC,2A
Max. terminal load (AC-15)!) on 01-02 (NO) (Inductive load @ cos 0.4) 250 VAC, 0.2 A
Max. terminal load (DC-1)V) on 01-02 (NO) (Resistive load) 30VDC, 2A
Max. terminal load (DC-13)Y on 01-02 (NO) (Inductive load) 24V DC, 0.1A
Max. terminal load (AC-1)V) on 01-03 (NC) (Resistive load) 250 VAC, 2A
Max. terminal load (AC-15)Y on 01-03 (NC) (Inductive load @ cosg 0.4) 250 VAC, 0.2A
Max. terminal load (DC-1) on 01-03 (NC) (Resistive load) 30VDC, 2A

Min. terminal load on 01-03 (NC), 01-02 (NO)

24V DC 10 mA, 24V AC 20 mA

Environment according to EN 60664-1

overvoltage category III/pollution degree 2

1) IEC 60947 part 4 and 5

Control card, 10 V DC output:

Terminal number 50
Output voltage 10.5V £0.5V
Max. load 25 mA
The 10 V DC supply is galvanically isolated from the supply voltage (PELV) and other high-voltage terminals.

Surroundings:

Enclosure IP 20
Enclosure kit available P21
Enclosure kit available TYPE 1
Vibration test 1.0g
Max. relative humidity 5% - 95%(IEC 60721-3-3; Class 3K3 (non-condensing) during operation
Aggressive environment (IEC 60721-3-3), coated class 3C3

Test method according to IEC 60068-2-43 H2S (10 days)

62

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT®

is a registered Danfoss trademark

VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

tions



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions 8. Specifications

Ambient temperature Max. 40 °C

Derating for high ambient temperature, see section on special conditions

Minimum ambient temperature during full-scale operation 0°C
Minimum ambient temperature at reduced performance -10°C
Temperature during storage/transport -25 - +65/70 °C
Maximum altitude above sea level without derating 1000 m
Maximum altitude above sea level with derating 3000 m

Derating for high altitude, see section on special conditions

EMC standards, Emission EN 61800-3, EN 61000-6-3/4, EN 55011, IEC 61800-3
EN 61800-3, EN 61000-6-1/2, EN 61000-4-2, EN 61000-4-3,
EMC standards, Immunity EN 61000-4-4, EN 61000-4-5, EN 61000-4-6

See section on special conditions

8.3. Special Conditions

8.3.1. The Purpose of Derating

Derating must be taken into account when using the frequency converter at low air pressure (heights), at low speeds or at high ambient temperature.
The required action is described in this section.

8.3.2. Derating for Ambient Temperature

The ambient temperature measured over 24 hours should be at least 5 °C lower than the max. ambient temperature.

If the frequency converter is operated at high ambient temperature, the continuous output current should be decreased.

The VLT Micro Drive FC 51 has been designed for operation at max 50 °C ambient temperature with one motor size smaller than nominal. Continuous
operation at full load at 50 °C ambient temperature will reduce the lifetime of the frequency converter.

8.3.3. Derating for Low Air Pressure
The cooling capability of air is decreased at low air pressure.
For altitudes above 2000 m, please contact Danfoss Drives regarding PELV.

Below 1000 m altitude no de-rating is necessary but above 1000 m the ambient temperature or the maximum output current should be decreased.
Decrease the output by 1% per 100 m altitude above 1000 m or reduce the max. ambient temperature by 1 degree per 200 m

8.3.4. Derating for Running at Low Speeds

When a motor is connected to at frequency converter, it is necessary to check that the cooling of the motor is adequate.
A problem may occur at low speeds in constant torque applications. Running continuously at low speeds — below half the nominal motor speed — may
require additional air cooling. Alternatively, choose a larger motor (one size up).

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark 63



8. Specifications

Danfih

8.4. Options for VLT Micro Drive FC 51

VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-

Ordering No Description
132B0100 VLT Control Panel LCP 11 w/o
) +wa 500.

potentiometer :

13280101 VLT Control Panel LCP 12 with
potentiometer

132B0102 Remote Mounting Kit for LCP incl. 1
3 m cable O
IP55 with LCP 11, IP21 with LCP 12

132B0103 Nema Type 1 kit for M1 frame

132B0104 Nema Type 1 kit for M2 frame

132B0105 Nema Type 1 kit for M3 frame

132B0106 De-coupling plate kit for M1 and M2 frames

132B0107 De-coupling plate kit for M3 frame

132B0108 IP21 for M1 frame

132B0109 IP21 for M2 frame

132B0110 1P21 for M3 frame

132B0111 DIN rail mounting kit for M1

Danfoss Line Filters and brake resistors are available upon request.

64

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark

tions



VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc- M
tions Index

Index
Analog Inputs 61
Analog Output 62

Bus Termination 13

C

Cable Lengths And Cross Sections 61
Clearance 7
Control Card, +10 V Dc Output 62
Control Card, 24 V Dc Output 62
Control Card, Rs-485 Serial Communication 62

D

De-coupling Plate Kit 64
Digital Inputs: 61
Din Rail Mounting Kit 8, 64
Display 15
Disposal Instruction 6

Earth Leakage Current 5
Electronic Waste 6

F

Frequency Converter With Modbus Rtu 23
Fuses 9

I

Indicator Lights 16
Ip21 64
It Mains §

L

Lcp 8,15,16
Leakage Current 5

Main Menu 16
Mains Supply 59
Mains Supply (I11/1, L2, L3/n) 61
Motor Direction 16
Motor Output 61
Motor Protection 61

Navigation Keys 17
Nema Type 1 Kit 64

o

Operation Keys 17
Options 64
Output Performance (u, V, W) 61
Overcurrent Protection 9

P

Parameter Number 16

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT @ is a registered Danfoss trademark 65



M VLT ® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instruc-
tions

Index
Protection 9
Protection And Features 61
Quick Menu 16
Relay Output 62
Remote Mounting Kit 64
Residual Current Device 5
$200 Switches 1-4 13
Set-up Number 15
Set-up Software 15
Status Menu 16
Template For Drilling 8
Ul Compliance 9
Unit 16
Value 16
VIt Control Panel Lcp 11 64
VIt Control Panel Lcp 12 64
Voltage Level 61

66

MG.02.A3.02 - VLT ® is a registered Danfoss trademark












www.danfoss.com/drives

Danfoss can accept no responsibility for possible errors in catalogues, brochures and other printed material. Danfoss reserves the right to alter its products without notice. This also applies
to products already on order provided that such alterations can be made without subsequential changes being necessary in specifications already agreed.
All trademarks in this material are property of the respective companies. Danfoss and the Danfoss logotype are trademarks of Danfoss A/S. All rights reserved.

132R0008 MG02A302

* M G ®& 2 A 3 ®w 2 =



